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APPENDIX I

2018 Average Annual Price of Full-Time Center-Based Child Care by State

State

Alabama*

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana*

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi*

Missouri 

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey*

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania*

Rhode Island*

South Carolina*

Infant Toddler 4 year old

$7,280 $7,280 $6,500

$11,832 $11,287 $9,847

$10,822 $9,229 $8,724

$6,443 $6,152 $4,493

$16,542 $11,202 $11,202

$15,600 $14,087 $11,700

$15,600 $15,548 $12,688

$11,371 $10,034 $9,054

$24,081 $23,017 $18,980

$9,312 $8,356 $7,002

$8,729 $8,427 $6,987

$14,100 $12,996 $9,240

$8,636 $8,249 $7,665

$13,762 $12,278 $10,432

$12,390 $12,230 $9,290

$10,743 $9,695 $8,856

$12,584 $10,296 $8,736

$7,440 $7,440 $6,720

$8,580 $8,060 $7,800

$14,248 $12,324 $11,232

$15,403 $12,067 $10,484

$20,880 $19,269 $15,475

$10,287 $9,713 $8,315

$16,120 $14,040 $12,428

$5,760 $5,760 $5,280

$9,880 $8,716 $6,849

NR NR NR

$12,272 $11,523 $11,148

$11,107 $10,238 $8,812

$13,044 $12,116 $10,603

$15,600 $14,340 $12,660

$9,135 $8,934 $8,352

$15,028 $14,144 $12,064

$9,254 $8,387 $7,920

$9,182 $8,762 $8,349

$10,009 $9,006 $8,258

$8,940 $8,262 $6,762

$13,518 $12,667 $10,102

$11,560 $10,709 $9,540

$10,955 $10,739 $9,793

$9,100 NR $8,190

Before/After 
School

Full-Time 
Summer

Part-Time 
Summer

NR NR NR

$6,934 NR NR

$5,244 NR NR

$3,867 NR NR

$3,736 $2,151 $1,253

$3,884 NR NR

$3,588 NR NR

$3,713 $1,805 NR

$9,360 NR NR

$3,321 $1,426 $1,021

NR $1,541 NR

$2,556 $1,129 $963

$4,852 NR NR

$6,505 $9,290 NR

$4,290 NR NR

$3,086 $1,797 $1,786

$3,588 $7,436 NR

$4,500 $4,500 $4,500

$3,315 $1,690 NR

$5,400 NR NR

$4,476 NR NR

$5,620 $2,667 $2,025

$4,385 NR NR

NR NR NR

NR $1,200 $732

$3,818 NR NR

NR NR NR

NR $2,610 NR

$5,257 $1,618 NR

$3,188 $1,754 $981

NR NR NR

NR NR NR

NR NR NR

$3,275 $1,679 NR

NR NR NR

$1,635 $2,423 $1,635

$3,205 $1,356 NR

$4,113 $1,930 NR

NR $8,677 $6,218

$5,140 $1,980 NR

$4,400 NR NR
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State

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas*

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming*

Infant Toddler 4 year old

NR NR $6,198

$9,017 $8,449 $7,486

$9,864 $9,170 $8,294

$10,002 $9,270 $7,714

$12,507 $12,084 $11,438

$14,560 $14,352 $11,544

$14,844 $12,852 $11,352

$8,029 $7,194 $6,934

$12,552 $11,816 $10,181

$9,100 $8,320 $7,800

Before/After 
School

Full-Time 
Summer

Part-Time 
Summer

$4,586 NR NR

$2,645 $1,074 NR

$5,576 NR NR

$8,362 $6,707 NR

$4,324 NR NR

$5,440 NR NR

$4,860 $2,184 NR

NR $6,169 NR

$3,890 $7,278 NR

$5,650 NR NR

Source of Child Care Prices: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some 
states used the latest state market rate survey.

*State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

2018 Average Annual Price of Full-Time Center-Based Child Care by State
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APPENDIX II

2018 Average Annual Price of Full-Time Family Child Care by State

State

Alabama*

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana*

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi*

Missouri 

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey*

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania*

Rhode Island*

South Carolina*

Before/After 
School

Full-Time 
Summer

Part-Time 
Summer

NR NR NR

$5,127 NR NR

$4,978 NR NR

$3,266 NR NR

$3,845 $1,808 $1,282

$3,185 NR NR

$3,978 NR NR

$2,886 $1,428 NR

$7,280 NR NR

$3,312 $1,318 $1,019

NR NR NR

$6,579 $6,579 $1,312

$4,587 NR NR

$5,272 $7,215 NR

$3,510 NR NR

$2,450 $1,468 $962

$2,847 $5,722 NR

$3,600 $3,960 $3,960

NR NR NR

$5,000 NR NR

$3,746 NR NR

$5,231 $2,499 $1,622

$4,389 NR NR

NR NR NR

NR $878 $455

$3,054 NR NR

NR NR NR

NR $3,120 NR

$4,737 $1,458 NR

$3,324 $1,839 $1,022

NR NR NR

NR NR NR

NR NR NR

$2,994 $1,462 NR

NR NR NR

$2,423 $2,114 $1,387

$3,017 $1,245 NR

$4,651 $1,737 NR

NR $7,148 $5,573

$4,868 $1,881 NR

$4,000 NR NR

Infant Toddler 4 year old

$6,500 $6,500 $6,240

$8,917 $8,959 $7,946

$7,376 $7,087 $6,935

$5,281 $4,958 $4,243

$10,609 $9,984 $9,984

$10,400 $10,400 $9,360

$11,180 NR $10,556

$7,876 $7,387 $6,975

$18,200 $18,200 $11,180

$8,070 $7,474 $6,554

$7,309 $7,148 $6,037

$9,048 $8,868 $8,760

$7,396 $7,156 $7,026

$8,616 $8,335 $7,953

$6,922 $6,590 $6,130

$7,234 $7,034 $6,847

$7,384 $6,760 $6,500

$6,240 $6,240 $6,000

$7,540 $7,020 $6,500

$9,360 $9,100 $8,580

$10,858 $9,308 $8,315

$13,184 $12,544 $12,210

$7,006 $6,784 $6,615

$8,476 $8,112 $7,748

$4,183 $4,176 $3,821

$5,720 $5,326 $4,962

NR NR NR

$12,480 $12,480 $12,480

$8,892 $8,539 $8,166

$9,524 $9,374 $9,184

NR NR NR

$7,937 $7,724 $7,494

$10,972 $10,140 $10,140

$7,412 $6,959 $6,548

$7,677 $7,515 $7,390

$7,592 $7,374 $6,446

$7,101 $6,887 $6,270

$9,153 $8,876 $8,338

$8,920 $8,263 $7,753

$9,900 $9,512 $8,811

$5,720 NR $5,460
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State

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas*

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming*

Infant Toddler 4 year old

NR NR $5,242

$6,360 $6,042 $5,750

$7,940 $8,510 $7,782

$7,498 $7,272 $6,684

$8,694 $8,324 $8,264

$10,504 $9,932 $8,892

$11,208 $10,284 $9,504

$6,159 $5,941 $5,852

$9,873 $9,518 $8,800

$8,224 $7,800 $7,693

Before/After 
School

Full-Time 
Summer

Part-Time 
Summer

$3,947 NR NR

$3,046 $1,052 NR

$4,998 NR NR

$6,364 $15,534 NR

$3,711 NR NR

$3,480 NR NR

$4,068 $1,953 NR

NR $5,629 NR

$4,362 $6,401 NR

$5,760 NR NR

Source of Child Care Prices: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some 
states used the latest state market rate survey.

*State did not report costs on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

2018 Average Annual Price of Full-Time Family Child Care by State, cont.
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APPENDIX III

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Center-Based Infant Care

Rank State Annual Price- 
Infant in a Center^

1 California $16,542

2 Maine $14,248

3 Massachusetts $20,880

4 Colorado $15,600

5 Oregon $13,518

6 Washington $14,844

7 Minnesota $16,120

8 Indiana $12,390

9 New York $15,028

10 Kansas $12,584

11 Hawaii $14,100

12 Nevada $11,107

13 Illinois $13,762

14 District of Columbia $24,081

15 Nebraska $12,272

16 Virginia $14,560

17 Arizona $10,822

18 Vermont $12,507

19 Wisconsin $12,552

20 Connecticut $15,600

21 New Jersey* $15,600

22 Maryland $15,403

23 New Mexico $9,135

24 New Hampshire $13,044

25 Utah $10,002

26 Pennsylvania* $11,560

27 Idaho $8,636

28 Iowa $10,743

29 Oklahoma $8,940

30 Alaska $11,832

31 Florida $9,312

32 Missouri $9,880

33 Texas* $9,864

34 Tennessee $9,017

35 Michigan $10,287

36 Delaware $11,371

37 South Carolina* $9,100

38 North Carolina $9,254

39 Ohio $10,009

40 Rhode Island* $10,955

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$29,198 56.7%

$25,470 55.9%

$30,203 69.1%

$31,504 49.5%

$25,398 53.2%

$28,561 52.0%

$30,600 52.7%

$23,620 52.5%

$27,955 53.8%

$26,179 48.1%

$34,599 40.8%

$29,427 37.7%

$26,773 51.4%

$25,670 93.8%

$26,647 46.1%

$30,199 48.2%

$26,907 40.2%

$26,874 46.5%

$26,189 47.9%

$31,569 49.4%

$31,560 49.4%

$39,010 39.5%

$22,209 41.1%

$32,105 40.6%

$29,865 33.5%

$26,303 43.9%

$23,460 36.8%

$25,798 41.6%

$22,584 39.6%

$36,196 32.7%

$26,826 34.7%

$24,725 40.0%

$25,911 38.1%

$22,426 40.2%

$23,239 44.3%

$30,678 37.1%

$22,818 39.9%

$24,130 38.4%

$22,853 43.8%

$27,380 40.0%

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$93,850 17.6%

$86,324 16.5%

$127,047 16.4%

$97,260 16.0%

$85,863 15.7%

$96,716 15.3%

$105,309 15.3%

$83,985 14.8%

$102,402 14.7%

$85,929 14.6%

$98,592 14.3%

$78,378 14.2%

$98,037 14.0%

$173,340 13.9%

$88,935 13.8%

$106,567 13.7%

$80,533 13.4%

$93,403 13.4%

$93,937 13.4%

$123,275 12.7%

$123,806 12.6%

$122,253 12.6%

$73,143 12.5%

$108,389 12.0%

$83,424 12.0%

$97,308 11.9%

$72,913 11.8%

$90,788 11.8%

$76,234 11.7%

$100,967 11.7%

$79,586 11.7%

$84,836 11.6%

$84,909 11.6%

$78,413 11.5%

$89,831 11.5%

$101,096 11.2%

$81,290 11.2%

$82,987 11.2%

$91,084 11.0%

$102,759 10.7%

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple Family

EMBARGOED
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Rank State Annual Price- 
Infant in a Center^

41 West Virginia $8,029

42 Georgia $8,729

43 Wyoming* $9,100

44 Louisiana* $8,580

45 Kentucky $7,440

46 North Dakota $9,182

47 Alabama* $7,280

48 Arkansas $6,443

49 Mississippi* $5,760

- Montana NR

- South Dakota NR

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$18,739 42.8%

$25,162 34.7%

$27,043 33.7%

$20,408 42.0%

$20,694 36.0%

$27,186 33.8%

$20,396 35.7%

$21,535 29.9%

$19,654 29.3%

NR NR

$25,586 NR

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$75,793 10.6%

$84,215 10.4%

$89,780 10.1%

$90,147 9.5%

$79,222 9.4%

$98,424 9.3%

$80,350 9.1%

$72,354 8.9%

$75,630 7.6%

$81,986 NR

$85,342 NR

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple Family

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Center-Based Infant Care, Cont.

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey.

*State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

^^ Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5 year Estimates: 2013-2017, Table B19126

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

Note: 1=least affordable and 51=most affordable. Rank is based on price of child care as percentage of state median income for
married-couple families. Income is based on single-parent and married-couple families with own children under the age of 18.

EMBARGOED
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APPENDIX IV

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Family Child Care (FCC) for Infants

Rank State Annual Price- 
Infant in FCC^

1 Nebraska $12,480

2 Washington $11,208

3 Nevada $8,892

4 California $10,609

5 New Mexico $7,937

6 Maine $9,360

7 New York $10,972

8 Colorado $10,400

9 Oregon $9,153

10 Wisconsin $9,873

11 District of Columbia $18,200

12 Massachusetts $13,184

13 Idaho $7,396

14 Florida $8,070

15 Virginia $10,504

16 Rhode Island* $9,900

17 Texas* $7,940

18 Oklahoma $7,101

19 Vermont $8,694

20 Hawaii $9,048

21 Pennsylvania* $8,920

22 Wyoming* $8,224

23 Arizona $7,376

24 Connecticut $11,180

25 Utah $7,498

26 North Carolina $7,412

27 Maryland $10,858

28 Alaska $8,917

29 Illinois $8,616

30 New Hampshire $9,524

31 Georgia $7,309

32 Kansas $7,384

33 Louisiana* $7,540

34 Ohio $7,592

35 Indiana $6,922

36 West Virginia $6,159

37 Tennessee $6,360

38 Alabama* $6,500

39 Minnesota $8,476

40 Iowa $7,234

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$26,647 46.8%

$28,561 39.2%

$29,427 30.2%

$29,198 36.3%

$22,209 35.7%

$25,470 36.7%

$27,955 39.2%

$31,504 33.0%

$25,398 36.0%

$26,189 37.7%

$25,670 70.9%

$30,203 43.7%

$23,460 31.5%

$26,826 30.1%

$30,199 34.8%

$27,380 36.2%

$25,911 30.6%

$22,584 31.4%

$26,874 32.4%

$34,599 26.2%

$26,303 33.9%

$27,043 30.4%

$26,907 27.4%

$31,569 35.4%

$29,865 25.1%

$24,130 30.7%

$39,010 27.8%

$36,196 24.6%

$26,773 32.2%

$32,105 29.7%

$25,162 29.0%

$26,179 28.2%

$20,408 36.9%

$22,853 33.2%

$23,620 29.3%

$18,739 32.9%

$22,426 28.4%

$20,396 31.9%

$30,600 27.7%

$25,798 28.0%

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$88,935 14.0%

$96,716 11.6%

$78,378 11.3%

$93,850 11.3%

$73,143 10.9%

$86,324 10.8%

$102,402 10.7%

$97,260 10.7%

$85,863 10.7%

$93,937 10.5%

$173,340 10.5%

$127,047 10.4%

$72,913 10.1%

$79,586 10.1%

$106,567 9.9%

$102,759 9.6%

$84,909 9.4%

$76,234 9.3%

$93,403 9.3%

$98,592 9.2%

$97,308 9.2%

$89,780 9.2%

$80,533 9.2%

$123,275 9.1%

$83,424 9.0%

$82,987 8.9%

$122,253 8.9%

$100,967 8.8%

$98,037 8.8%

$108,389 8.8%

$84,215 8.7%

$85,929 8.6%

$90,147 8.4%

$91,084 8.3%

$83,985 8.2%

$75,793 8.1%

$78,413 8.1%

$80,350 8.1%

$105,309 8.0%

$90,788 8.0%

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple Family

EMBARGOED
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Rank State Annual Price- 
Infant in FCC^

41 Kentucky $6,240

42 North Dakota $7,677

43 Michigan $7,006

44 Delaware $7,876

45 Arkansas $5,281

46 South Carolina* $5,720

47 Missouri $5,720

48 Mississippi* $4,183

- Montana NR

- New Jersey NR

- South Dakota NR

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$20,694 30.2%

$27,186 28.2%

$23,239 30.1%

$30,678 25.7%

$21,535 24.5%

$22,818 25.1%

$24,725 23.1%

$19,654 21.3%

NR NR

$31,560 NR

$25,586 NR

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$79,222 7.9%

$98,424 7.8%

$89,831 7.8%

$101,096 7.8%

$72,354 7.3%

$81,290 7.0%

$84,836 6.7%

$75,630 5.5%

$81,986 NR

$123,806 NR

$85,342 NR

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple Family

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Family Child Care (FCC) for Infants, Cont.

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey.

*State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

^^ Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5 year Estimates: 2013-2017, Table B19126

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

Note: 1=least affordable and 51=most affordable. Rank is based on price of child care as percentage of state median income for
married-couple families. Income is based on single-parent and married-couple families with own children under the age of 18.

EMBARGOED
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APPENDIX V

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Center-Based Toddler Care

Rank State Annual Price- 
Toddler in a Center^

1 Massachusetts $19,269

2 Oregon $12,667

3 Indiana $12,230

4 Colorado $14,087

5 Maine $12,324

6 New York $14,144

7 Virginia $14,352

8 Minnesota $14,040

9 Washington $12,852

10 District of Columbia $23,017

11 Hawaii $12,996

12 Nevada $10,238

13 Nebraska $11,523

14 Vermont $12,084

15 Connecticut $15,548

16 Wisconsin $11,816

17 Illinois $12,278

18 New Mexico $8,934

19 Kansas $10,296

20 California $11,202

21 New Jersey* $14,340

22 Arizona $9,229

23 Idaho $8,249

24 Alaska $11,287

25 New Hampshire $12,116

26 Utah $9,270

27 Pennsylvania* $10,709

28 Oklahoma $8,262

29 Michigan $9,713

30 Texas* $9,170

31 Tennessee $8,449

32 Iowa $9,695

33 Florida $8,356

34 Rhode Island* $10,739

35 Missouri $8,716

36 North Carolina $8,387

37 Georgia $8,427

38 Delaware $10,034

39 Ohio $9,006

40 Maryland $12,067

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$30,203 63.8%

$25,398 49.9%

$23,620 51.8%

$31,504 44.7%

$25,470 48.4%

$27,955 50.6%

$30,199 47.5%

$30,600 45.9%

$28,561 45.0%

$25,670 89.7%

$34,599 37.6%

$29,427 34.8%

$26,647 43.2%

$26,874 45.0%

$31,569 49.3%

$26,189 45.1%

$26,773 45.9%

$22,209 40.2%

$26,179 39.3%

$29,198 38.4%

$31,560 45.4%

$26,907 34.3%

$23,460 35.2%

$36,196 31.2%

$32,105 37.7%

$29,865 31.0%

$26,303 40.7%

$22,584 36.6%

$23,239 41.8%

$25,911 35.4%

$22,426 37.7%

$25,798 37.6%

$26,826 31.1%

$27,380 39.2%

$24,725 35.3%

$24,130 34.8%

$25,162 33.5%

$30,678 32.7%

$22,853 39.4%

$39,010 30.9%

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$127,047 15.2%

$85,863 14.8%

$83,985 14.6%

$97,260 14.5%

$86,324 14.3%

$102,402 13.8%

$106,567 13.5%

$105,309 13.3%

$96,716 13.3%

$173,340 13.3%

$98,592 13.2%

$78,378 13.1%

$88,935 13.0%

$93,403 12.9%

$123,275 12.6%

$93,937 12.6%

$98,037 12.5%

$73,143 12.2%

$85,929 12.0%

$93,850 11.9%

$123,806 11.6%

$80,533 11.5%

$72,913 11.3%

$100,967 11.2%

$108,389 11.2%

$83,424 11.1%

$97,308 11.0%

$76,234 10.8%

$89,831 10.8%

$84,909 10.8%

$78,413 10.8%

$90,788 10.7%

$79,586 10.5%

$102,759 10.5%

$84,836 10.3%

$82,987 10.1%

$84,215 10.0%

$101,096 9.9%

$91,084 9.9%

$122,253 9.9%

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple Family

EMBARGOED
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Rank State Annual Price- 
Toddler in a Center^

41 West Virginia $7,194

42 Kentucky $7,440

43 Wyoming* $8,320

44 Alabama* $7,280

45 Louisiana* $8,060

46 North Dakota $8,762

47 Arkansas $6,152

48 Mississippi* $5,760

- Montana NR

- South Carolina NR

- South Dakota NR

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$18,739 38.4%

$20,694 36.0%

$27,043 30.8%

$20,396 35.7%

$20,408 39.5%

$27,186 32.2%

$21,535 28.6%

$19,654 29.3%

$22,544 NR

$22,818 NR

$25,586 NR

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$75,793 9.5%

$79,222 9.4%

$89,780 9.3%

$80,350 9.1%

$90,147 8.9%

$98,424 8.9%

$72,354 8.5%

$75,630 7.6%

$81,986 NR

$81,290 NR

$85,342 NR

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple Family

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Center-Based Toddler Care, Cont.

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey.

*State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

^^ Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5 year Estimates: 2013-2017, Table B19126

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

Note: 1=least affordable and 51=most affordable. Rank is based on price of child care as percentage of state median income for
married-couple families. Income is based on single-parent and married-couple families with own children under the age of 18.

EMBARGOED
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APPENDIX VI

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Family Child Care (FCC) for Toddlers

Rank State Annual Price- 
Toddler in FCC^

1 Nebraska $12,480

2 Nevada $8,539

3 Colorado $10,400

4 California $9,984

5 Washington $10,284

6 New Mexico $7,724

7 Maine $9,100

8 District of Columbia $18,200

9 Oregon $8,876

10 Wisconsin $9,518

11 Texas* $8,510

12 New York $10,140

13 Massachusetts $12,544

14 Idaho $7,156

15 Florida $7,474

16 Virginia $9,932

17 Rhode Island* $9,512

18 Oklahoma $6,887

19 Hawaii $8,868

20 Vermont $8,324

21 Alaska $8,959

22 Arizona $7,087

23 Utah $7,272

24 Wyoming* $7,800

25 New Hampshire $9,374

26 Illinois $8,335

27 Pennsylvania* $8,263

28 Georgia $7,148

29 North Carolina $6,959

30 Ohio $7,374

31 Alabama* $6,500

32 Kentucky $6,240

33 Kansas $6,760

34 Indiana $6,590

35 West Virginia $5,941

36 Louisiana* $7,020

37 Iowa $7,034

38 Tennessee $6,042

39 Minnesota $8,112

40 North Dakota $7,515

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$26,647 46.8%

$29,427 29.0%

$31,504 33.0%

$29,198 34.2%

$28,561 36.0%

$22,209 34.8%

$25,470 35.7%

$25,670 70.9%

$25,398 34.9%

$26,189 36.3%

$25,911 32.8%

$27,955 36.3%

$30,203 41.5%

$23,460 30.5%

$26,826 27.9%

$30,199 32.9%

$27,380 34.7%

$22,584 30.5%

$34,599 25.6%

$26,874 31.0%

$36,196 24.8%

$26,907 26.3%

$29,865 24.3%

$27,043 28.8%

$32,105 29.2%

$26,773 31.1%

$26,303 31.4%

$25,162 28.4%

$24,130 28.8%

$22,853 32.3%

$20,396 31.9%

$20,694 30.2%

$26,179 25.8%

$23,620 27.9%

$18,739 31.7%

$20,408 34.4%

$25,798 27.3%

$22,426 26.9%

$30,600 26.5%

$27,186 27.6%

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$88,935 14.0%

$78,378 10.9%

$97,260 10.7%

$93,850 10.6%

$96,716 10.6%

$73,143 10.6%

$86,324 10.5%

$173,340 10.5%

$85,863 10.3%

$93,937 10.1%

$84,909 10.0%

$102,402 9.9%

$127,047 9.9%

$72,913 9.8%

$79,586 9.4%

$106,567 9.3%

$102,759 9.3%

$76,234 9.0%

$98,592 9.0%

$93,403 8.9%

$100,967 8.9%

$80,533 8.8%

$83,424 8.7%

$89,780 8.7%

$108,389 8.6%

$98,037 8.5%

$97,308 8.5%

$84,215 8.5%

$82,987 8.4%

$91,084 8.1%

$80,350 8.1%

$79,222 7.9%

$85,929 7.9%

$83,985 7.8%

$75,793 7.8%

$90,147 7.8%

$90,788 7.7%

$78,413 7.7%

$105,309 7.7%

$98,424 7.6%

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple Family

EMBARGOED
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Rank State Annual Price- 
Toddler in a FCC^

41 Maryland $9,308

42 Michigan $6,784

43 Delaware $7,387

44 Arkansas $4,958

45 Missouri $5,326

46 Mississippi* $4,176

47 Connecticut NR

48 Montana NR

- New Jersey NR

- South Carolina NR

- South Dakota NR

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$39,010 23.9%

$23,239 29.2%

$30,678 24.1%

$21,535 23.0%

$24,725 21.5%

$19,654 21.2%

$31,569 NR

$22,544 NR

$31,560 NR

$22,818 NR

$25,586 NR

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$122,253 7.6%

$89,831 7.6%

$101,096 7.3%

$72,354 6.9%

$84,836 6.3%

$75,630 5.5%

$123,275 NR

$81,986 NR

$123,806 NR

$81,290 NR

$85,342 NR

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple Family

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Family Child Care (FCC) for Toddlers, Cont.

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey.

*State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

^^ Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5 year Estimates: 2013-2017, Table B19126

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

Note: 1=least affordable and 51=most affordable. Rank is based on price of child care as percentage of state median income for
married-couple families. Income is based on single-parent and married-couple families with own children under the age of 18.
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APPENDIX VII

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Center-Based Care for 4 Year Olds

Rank State Annual Price- 
4 Year Old, Center^

1 Maine $11,232

2 Nebraska $11,148

3 Vermont $11,438

4 Massachusetts $15,475

5 Colorado $11,700

6 California $11,202

7 Minnesota $12,428

8 New York $12,064

9 Oregon $10,102

10 Washington $11,352

11 New Mexico $8,352

12 Nevada $8,812

13 Indiana $9,290

14 District of Columbia $18,980

15 Wisconsin $10,181

16 Arizona $8,724

17 Virginia $11,544

18 Illinois $10,432

19 Idaho $7,665

20 Connecticut $12,688

21 New Jersey* $12,660

22 Kansas $8,736

23 South Carolina* $8,190

24 Pennsylvania* $9,540

25 New Hampshire $10,603

26 Texas* $8,294

27 Iowa $8,856

28 Alaska $9,847

29 Tennessee $7,486

30 North Carolina $7,920

31 Rhode Island* $9,793

32 Hawaii $9,240

33 Michigan $8,315

34 Utah $7,714

35 West Virginia $6,934

36 Ohio $8,258

37 Delaware $9,054

38 Oklahoma $6,762

39 Florida $7,002

40 Wyoming* $7,800

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$25,470 44.1%

$26,647 41.8%

$26,874 42.6%

$30,203 51.2%

$31,504 37.1%

$29,198 38.4%

$30,600 40.6%

$27,955 43.2%

$25,398 39.8%

$28,561 39.7%

$22,209 37.6%

$29,427 29.9%

$23,620 39.3%

$25,670 73.9%

$26,189 38.9%

$26,907 32.4%

$30,199 38.2%

$26,773 39.0%

$23,460 32.7%

$31,569 40.2%

$31,560 40.1%

$26,179 33.4%

$22,818 35.9%

$26,303 36.3%

$32,105 33.0%

$25,911 32.0%

$25,798 34.3%

$36,196 27.2%

$22,426 33.4%

$24,130 32.8%

$27,380 35.8%

$34,599 26.7%

$23,239 35.8%

$29,865 25.8%

$18,739 37.0%

$22,853 36.1%

$30,678 29.5%

$22,584 29.9%

$26,826 26.1%

$27,043 28.8%

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$86,324 13.0%

$88,935 12.5%

$93,403 12.2%

$127,047 12.2%

$97,260 12.0%

$93,850 11.9%

$105,309 11.8%

$102,402 11.8%

$85,863 11.8%

$96,716 11.7%

$73,143 11.4%

$78,378 11.2%

$83,985 11.1%

$173,340 10.9%

$93,937 10.8%

$80,533 10.8%

$106,567 10.8%

$98,037 10.6%

$72,913 10.5%

$123,275 10.3%

$123,806 10.2%

$85,929 10.2%

$81,290 10.1%

$97,308 9.8%

$108,389 9.8%

$84,909 9.8%

$90,788 9.8%

$100,967 9.8%

$78,413 9.5%

$82,987 9.5%

$102,759 9.5%

$98,592 9.4%

$89,831 9.3%

$83,424 9.2%

$75,793 9.1%

$91,084 9.1%

$101,096 9.0%

$76,234 8.9%

$79,586 8.8%

$89,780 8.7%

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple Family

EMBARGOED
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Rank State Annual Price- 
4 Year Old, Center^

41 Louisiana* $7,800

42 Maryland $10,484

43 North Dakota $8,349

44 Kentucky $6,720

45 Georgia $6,987

46 Alabama* $6,500

47 Missouri $6,849

48 South Dakota $6,198

49 Mississippi* $5,280

50 Arkansas $4,493

- Montana NR

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$20,408 38.2%

$39,010 26.9%

$27,186 30.7%

$20,694 32.5%

$25,162 27.8%

$20,396 31.9%

$24,725 27.7%

$25,586 24.2%

$19,654 26.9%

$21,535 20.9%

$22,544 NR

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$90,147 8.7%

$122,253 8.6%

$98,424 8.5%

$79,222 8.5%

$84,215 8.3%

$80,350 8.1%

$84,836 8.1%

$85,342 7.3%

$75,630 7.0%

$72,354 6.2%

$81,986 NR

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple Family

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Center-Based Care for 4 Year Olds, Cont.

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey.

*State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

^^ Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5 year Estimates: 2013-2017, Table B19126

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

Note: 1=least affordable and 51=most affordable. Rank is based on price of child care as percentage of state median income for
married-couple families. Income is based on single-parent and married-couple families with own children under the age of 18.

EMBARGOED
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APPENDIX VIII

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Family Child Care (FCC) for 4 Year Olds

Rank State Annual Price- 
4 Year Old, FCC^

1 Nebraska $12,480

2 California $9,984

3 Nevada $8,166

4 New Mexico $7,494

5 Maine $8,580

6 New York $10,140

7 Washington $9,504

8 Oregon $8,338

9 Idaho $7,026

10 Colorado $9,360

11 Massachusetts $12,210

12 Wisconsin $8,800

13 Texas* $7,782

14 Hawaii $8,760

15 Vermont $8,264

16 Arizona $6,935

17 Rhode Island* $8,811

18 Wyoming* $7,693

19 Connecticut $10,556

20 New Hampshire $9,184

21 Virginia $8,892

22 Florida $6,554

23 Oklahoma $6,270

24 Illinois $7,953

25 Utah $6,684

26 Pennsylvania* $7,753

27 North Carolina $6,548

28 Alaska $7,946

29 Alabama* $6,240

30 West Virginia $5,852

31 Kentucky $6,000

32 Kansas $6,500

33 Iowa $6,847

34 North Dakota $7,390

35 Michigan $6,615

36 Minnesota $7,748

37 Tennessee $5,750

38 Indiana $6,130

39 Louisiana* $6,500

40 Georgia $6,037

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$26,647 46.8%

$29,198 34.2%

$29,427 27.8%

$22,209 33.7%

$25,470 33.7%

$27,955 36.3%

$28,561 33.3%

$25,398 32.8%

$23,460 29.9%

$31,504 29.7%

$30,203 40.4%

$26,189 33.6%

$25,911 30.0%

$34,599 25.3%

$26,874 30.8%

$26,907 25.8%

$27,380 32.2%

$27,043 28.4%

$31,569 33.4%

$32,105 28.6%

$30,199 29.4%

$26,826 24.4%

$22,584 27.8%

$26,773 29.7%

$29,865 22.4%

$26,303 29.5%

$24,130 27.1%

$36,196 22.0%

$20,396 30.6%

$18,739 31.2%

$20,694 29.0%

$26,179 24.8%

$25,798 26.5%

$27,186 27.2%

$23,239 28.5%

$30,600 25.3%

$22,426 25.6%

$23,620 26.0%

$20,408 31.9%

$25,162 24.0%

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$88,935 14.0%

$93,850 10.6%

$78,378 10.4%

$73,143 10.2%

$86,324 9.9%

$102,402 9.9%

$96,716 9.8%

$85,863 9.7%

$72,913 9.6%

$97,260 9.6%

$127,047 9.6%

$93,937 9.4%

$84,909 9.2%

$98,592 8.9%

$93,403 8.8%

$80,533 8.6%

$102,759 8.6%

$89,780 8.6%

$123,275 8.6%

$108,389 8.5%

$106,567 8.3%

$79,586 8.2%

$76,234 8.2%

$98,037 8.1%

$83,424 8.0%

$97,308 8.0%

$82,987 7.9%

$100,967 7.9%

$80,350 7.8%

$75,793 7.7%

$79,222 7.6%

$85,929 7.6%

$90,788 7.5%

$98,424 7.5%

$89,831 7.4%

$105,309 7.4%

$78,413 7.3%

$83,985 7.3%

$90,147 7.2%

$84,215 7.2%

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple Family

EMBARGOED
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^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey.

*State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

^^ Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5 year Estimates: 2013-2017, Table B19126

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

Note: 1=least affordable and 51=most affordable. Rank is based on price of child care as percentage of state median income for
married-couple families. Income is based on single-parent and married-couple families with own children under the age of 18.

Rank State Annual Price- 
4 Year Old, FCC^

41 Ohio $6,446

42 Delaware $6,975

43 Maryland $8,315

44 South Carolina* $5,460

45 District of Columbia $11,180

46 South Dakota $5,242

47 Arkansas $4,243

48 Missouri $4,962

49 Mississippi* $3,821

50 Montana NR

- New Jersey NR

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$22,853 28.2%

$30,678 22.7%

$39,010 21.3%

$22,818 23.9%

$25,670 43.6%

$25,586 20.5%

$21,535 19.7%

$24,725 20.1%

$19,654 19.4%

$22,544 NR

$31,560 NR

Median 
Income^^

% of Median 
Income

$91,084 7.1%

$101,096 6.9%

$122,253 6.8%

$81,290 6.7%

$173,340 6.4%

$85,342 6.1%

$72,354 5.9%

$84,836 5.8%

$75,630 5.1%

$81,986 NR

$123,806 NR

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple Family

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Family Child Care (FCC) for 4 Year Olds, Cont.
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APPENDIX IX

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Center-Based Care for School-Aged 
Children

Rank State Before/After 
School Care

 Full-Time 
Summer 

Care

Part-Time 
Summer 

Care
1 Utah $8,362 $6,707 NR

2 Alaska $6,934 NR NR

3 Nevada $5,257 $1,618 NR

4 Idaho $4,852 NR NR

5 Illinois $6,505 $9,290 NR

6 Texas* $5,576 NR NR

7 Arizona $5,244 NR NR

8 Wyoming* $5,650 NR NR

9 Maine $5,400 NR NR

10 Kentucky $4,500 $4,500 $4,500

11 South Carolina* $4,400 NR NR

12 District of Columbia $9,360 NR NR

13 South Dakota $4,586 NR NR

14 Arkansas $3,867 NR NR

15 Indiana $4,290 NR NR

16 Virginia $5,440 NR NR

17 Washington $4,860 $2,184 NR

18 Rhode Island* $5,140 $1,980 NR

19 Michigan $4,385 NR NR

20 Oregon $4,113 $1,930 NR

21 Vermont $4,324 NR NR

22 Missouri $3,818 NR NR

23 Massachusetts $5,620 $2,667 $2,025

24 Oklahoma $3,205 $1,356 NR

25 Kansas $3,588 $7,436 NR

26 Florida $3,321 $1,426 $1,021

27 Wisconsin $3,890 $7,278 NR

28 Colorado $3,884 NR NR

29 California $3,736 $2,151 $1,253

30 North Carolina $3,275 $1,679 NR

31 Louisiana* $3,315 $1,690 NR

32 Maryland $4,476 NR NR

33 Delaware $3,713 $1,805 NR

34 Iowa $3,086 $1,797 $1,786

35 Tennessee $2,645 $1,074 NR

36 New Hampshire $3,188 $1,754 $981

37 Connecticut $3,588 NR NR

Median 
Income^^

% of 
Median 
Income

$29,865 37.3%

$36,196 25.5%

$29,427 23.8%

$23,460 27.6%

$26,773 32.4%

$25,911 28.7%

$26,907 26.0%

$27,043 27.9%

$25,470 28.3%

$20,694 29.0%

$22,818 25.7%

$25,670 48.6%

$25,586 23.9%

$21,535 23.9%

$23,620 24.2%

$30,199 24.0%

$28,561 22.7%

$27,380 25.0%

$23,239 25.2%

$25,398 21.6%

$26,874 21.5%

$24,725 20.6%

$30,203 24.8%

$22,584 18.9%

$26,179 18.3%

$26,826 16.5%

$26,189 19.8%

$31,504 16.4%

$29,198 17.1%

$24,130 18.1%

$20,408 21.7%

$39,010 15.3%

$30,678 16.1%

$25,798 15.9%

$22,426 15.7%

$32,105 13.2%

$31,569 15.2%

Median 
Income^^

% of 
Median 
Income

$83,424 13.4%

$100,967 9.2%

$78,378 8.9%

$72,913 8.9%

$98,037 8.8%

$84,909 8.8%

$80,533 8.7%

$89,780 8.4%

$86,324 8.3%

$79,222 7.6%

$81,290 7.2%

$173,340 7.2%

$85,342 7.2%

$72,354 7.1%

$83,985 6.8%

$106,567 6.8%

$96,716 6.7%

$102,759 6.7%

$89,831 6.5%

$85,863 6.4%

$93,403 6.2%

$84,836 6.0%

$127,047 5.9%

$76,234 5.6%

$85,929 5.6%

$79,586 5.6%

$93,937 5.5%

$97,260 5.3%

$93,850 5.3%

$82,987 5.3%

$90,147 4.9%

$122,253 4.9%

$101,096 4.9%

$90,788 4.5%

$78,413 4.5%

$108,389 3.9%

$123,275 3.9%

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple FamilyAnnual Price, Center-Based Program^

EMBARGOED



The US and the High Price of Child Care | 2019 Report | Appendices 20

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Center-Based Care for School-Aged 
Children, Cont.

Rank State Before/After 
School Care

 Full-Time 
Summer 

Care

Part-Time 
Summer 

Care
38 Hawaii $2,556 $1,129 $963

39 Ohio $1,635 $2,423 $1,635

- Alabama* NR NR NR

- Georgia NR $1,541 NR

- Minnesota NR NR NR

- Mississippi NR $1,200 $732

- Montana NR NR NR

- Nebraska NR $2,610 NR

- New Jersey NR NR NR

- New Mexico NR NR NR

- New York NR NR NR

- North Dakota NR NR NR

- Pennsylvania NR $8,677 $6,218

- West Virginia NR $6,169 NR

Median 
Income^^

% of 
Median 
Income

$34,599 9.8%

$22,853 9.5%

$20,396 NR

$25,162 NR

$30,600 NR

$19,654 NR

$22,544 NR

$26,647 NR

$31,560 NR

$22,209 NR

$27,955 NR

$27,186 NR

$26,303 NR

$18,739 NR

Median 
Income^^

% of 
Median 
Income

$98,592 3.5%

$91,084 2.4%

$80,350 NR

$84,215 NR

$105,309 NR

$75,630 NR

$81,986 NR

$88,935 NR

$123,806 NR

$73,143 NR

$102,402 NR

$98,424 NR

$97,308 NR

$75,793 NR

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple FamilyAnnual Price, Center-Based Program^

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey.

*State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

^^ Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5 year Estimates: 2013-2017, Table B19126. Percentage of median income for 
before/after school programs calculated by dividing cost of before/after school care with 75% of median income.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

Note: 1=least affordable and 51=most affordable. Rank is based on price of child care as percentage of state median income for
married-couple families. Income is based on single-parent and married-couple families with own children under the age of 18.EMBARGOED
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APPENDIX X

2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Family Child Care (FCC) for School-Aged 
Children

Rank State Before/After 
School Care

 Full-Time 
Summer 

Care

Part-Time 
Summer 

Care
1 Utah $6,364 $15,534 NR

2 Hawaii $6,579 $6,579 $1,312

3 Wyoming* $5,760 NR NR

4 Idaho $4,587 NR NR

5 Arizona $4,978 NR NR

6 Nevada $4,737 $1,458 NR

7 Texas* $4,998 NR NR

8 Maine $5,000 NR NR

9 Oregon $4,651 $1,737 NR

10 Illinois $5,272 $7,215 NR

11 Alaska $5,127 NR NR

12 South Carolina* $4,000 NR NR

13 Michigan $4,389 NR NR

14 Rhode Island* $4,868 $1,881 NR

15 Wisconsin $4,362 $6,401 NR

16 South Dakota $3,947 NR NR

17 Kentucky $3,600 $3,960 $3,960

18 Arkansas $3,266 NR NR

19 Washington $4,068 $1,953 NR

20 District of Columbia $7,280 NR NR

21 Indiana $3,510 NR NR

22 Florida $3,312 $1,318 $1,019

23 Massachusetts $5,231 $2,499 $1,622

24 California $3,845 $1,808 $1,282

25 Vermont $3,711 NR NR

26 Oklahoma $3,017 $1,245 NR

27 Tennessee $3,046 $1,052 NR

28 North Carolina $2,994 $1,462 NR

29 Missouri $3,054 NR NR

30 Kansas $2,847 $5,722 NR

31 Colorado $3,185 NR NR

32 Virginia $3,480 NR NR

33 Connecticut $3,978 NR NR

34 New Hampshire $3,324 $1,839 $1,022

35 Maryland $3,746 NR NR

36 Delaware $2,886 $1,428 NR

37 Iowa $2,450 $1,468 $962

Median 
Income^^

% of 
Median 
Income

$29,865 28.4%

$34,599 25.4%

$27,043 28.4%

$23,460 26.1%

$26,907 24.7%

$29,427 21.5%

$25,911 25.7%

$25,470 26.2%

$25,398 24.4%

$26,773 26.3%

$36,196 18.9%

$22,818 23.4%

$23,239 25.2%

$27,380 23.7%

$26,189 22.2%

$25,586 20.6%

$20,694 23.2%

$21,535 20.2%

$28,561 19.0%

$25,670 37.8%

$23,620 19.8%

$26,826 16.5%

$30,203 23.1%

$29,198 17.6%

$26,874 18.4%

$22,584 17.8%

$22,426 18.1%

$24,130 16.5%

$24,725 16.5%

$26,179 14.5%

$31,504 13.5%

$30,199 15.4%

$31,569 16.8%

$32,105 13.8%

$39,010 12.8%

$30,678 12.5%

$25,798 12.7%

Median 
Income^^

% of 
Median 
Income

$83,424 10.2%

$98,592 8.9%

$89,780 8.6%

$72,913 8.4%

$80,533 8.2%

$78,378 8.1%

$84,909 7.8%

$86,324 7.7%

$85,863 7.2%

$98,037 7.2%

$100,967 6.8%

$81,290 6.6%

$89,831 6.5%

$102,759 6.3%

$93,937 6.2%

$85,342 6.2%

$79,222 6.1%

$72,354 6.0%

$96,716 5.6%

$173,340 5.6%

$83,985 5.6%

$79,586 5.5%

$127,047 5.5%

$93,850 5.5%

$93,403 5.3%

$76,234 5.3%

$78,413 5.2%

$82,987 4.8%

$84,836 4.8%

$85,929 4.4%

$97,260 4.4%

$106,567 4.4%

$123,275 4.3%

$108,389 4.1%

$122,253 4.1%

$101,096 3.8%

$90,788 3.6%

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple FamilyAnnual Price, FCC Program^

EMBARGOED
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2018 Ranking of Least-Affordable Family Child Care (FCC) for School-Aged 
Children, Cont.

Rank State Before/After 
School Care

 Full-Time 
Summer 

Care

Part-Time 
Summer 

Care
38 Ohio $2,423 $2,114 $1,387

39 Alabama* NR NR NR

- Georgia NR NR NR

- Louisiana* NR NR NR

- Minnesota NR NR NR

- Mississippi NR $878 $455

- Montana NR NR NR

- Nebraska NR $3,120 NR

- New Jersey NR NR NR

- New Mexico NR NR NR

- New York NR NR NR

- North Dakota NR NR NR

- Pennsylvania NR $7,148 $5,573

- West Virginia NR $5,629 NR

Median 
Income^^

% of 
Median 
Income

$22,853 14.1%

$20,396 NR

$25,162 NR

$20,408 NR

$30,600 NR

$19,654 NR

$22,544 NR

$26,647 NR

$31,560 NR

$22,209 NR

$27,955 NR

$27,186 NR

$26,303 NR

$18,739 NR

Median 
Income^^

% of 
Median 
Income

$91,084 3.5%

$80,350 NR

$84,215 NR

$90,147 NR

$105,309 NR

$75,630 NR

$81,986 NR

$88,935 NR

$123,806 NR

$73,143 NR

$102,402 NR

$98,424 NR

$97,308 NR

$75,793 NR

Single-Parent Family Married-Couple FamilyAnnual Price, FCC Program^

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey.

*State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

^^ Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5 year Estimates: 2013-2017, Table B19126. Percentage of median income for 
before/after school programs calculated by dividing cost of before/after school care with 75% of median income.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

Note: 1=least affordable and 51=most affordable. Rank is based on price of child care as percentage of state median income for
married-couple families. Income is based on single-parent and married-couple families with own children under the age of 18.EMBARGOED
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APPENDIX XI

Average Prices for Two Children in Center-Based Child Versus Median 
Housing Costs by State

State Infant Toddler 4 Year 
Old

Two 
Children^^^

Alabama* $7,280 $7,280 $6,500 $13,780

Alaska $11,832 $11,287 $9,847 $21,679

Arizona $10,822 $9,229 $8,724 $19,546

Arkansas $6,443 $6,152 $4,493 $10,936

California $16,542 $11,202 $11,202 $27,744

Colorado $15,600 $14,087 $11,700 $27,300

Connecticut $15,600 $15,548 $12,688 $28,288

Delaware $11,371 $10,034 $9,054 $20,425

District of Columbia $24,081 $23,017 $18,980 $43,061

Florida $9,312 $8,356 $7,002 $16,314

Georgia $8,729 $8,427 $6,987 $15,716

Hawaii $14,100 $12,996 $9,240 $23,340

Idaho $8,636 $8,249 $7,665 $16,301

Illinois $13,762 $12,278 $10,432 $24,194

Indiana $12,390 $12,230 $9,290 $21,680

Iowa $10,743 $9,695 $8,856 $19,599

Kansas $12,584 $10,296 $8,736 $21,320

Kentucky $7,440 $7,440 $6,720 $14,160

Louisiana* $8,580 $8,060 $7,800 $16,380

Maine $14,248 $12,324 $11,232 $25,480

Maryland $15,403 $12,067 $10,484 $25,887

Massachusetts $20,880 $19,269 $15,475 $36,355

Michigan $10,287 $9,713 $8,315 $18,602

Minnesota $16,120 $14,040 $12,428 $28,548

Mississippi* $5,760 $5,760 $5,280 $11,040

Missouri $9,880 $8,716 $6,849 $16,729

Montana NR NR NR NR

Nebraska $12,272 $11,523 $11,148 $23,420

Nevada $11,107 $10,238 $8,812 $19,919

New Hampshire $13,044 $12,116 $10,603 $23,647

New Jersey* $15,600 $14,340 $12,660 $28,260

New Mexico $9,135 $8,934 $8,352 $17,487

New York $15,028 $14,144 $12,064 $27,092

North Carolina $9,254 $8,387 $7,920 $17,174

North Dakota $9,182 $8,762 $8,349 $17,531

Ohio $10,009 $9,006 $8,258 $18,267

Oklahoma $8,940 $8,262 $6,762 $15,702

Oregon $13,518 $12,667 $10,102 $23,620

Annualized 
Rent

% 
Diff.**

$8,964 53.7%

$14,400 50.5%

$11,664 67.6%

$8,508 28.5%

$16,296 70.3%

$13,500 102.2%

$13,476 109.9%

$12,912 58.2%

$17,088 152.0%

$12,924 26.2%

$11,124 41.3%

$18,084 29.1%

$9,504 71.5%

$11,424 111.8%

$9,384 131.0%

$8,880 120.7%

$9,612 121.8%

$8,556 65.5%

$9,900 65.5%

$9,696 162.8%

$15,732 64.5%

$14,076 158.3%

$9,888 88.1%

$10,872 162.6%

$8,880 24.3%

$9,408 77.8%

$9,012 NR

$9,276 152.5%

$12,204 63.2%

$12,624 87.3%

$14,988 88.6%

$9,708 80.1%

$14,328 89.1%

$10,128 69.6%

$9,300 88.5%

$9,168 99.2%

$9,192 70.8%

$11,856 99.2%

Annualized 
Morgage % Diff.**

$13,788 -0.1%

$22,344 -3.0%

$16,248 20.3%

$12,468 -12.3%

$26,472 4.8%

$19,476 40.2%

$24,780 14.2%

$18,396 11.0%

$28,500 51.1%

$17,184 -5.1%

$16,212 -3.1%

$27,636 -15.5%

$14,340 13.7%

$19,596 23.5%

$13,308 62.9%

$14,424 35.9%

$15,720 35.6%

$13,572 4.3%

$14,808 10.6%

$16,284 56.5%

$23,448 10.4%

$25,224 44.1%

$15,012 23.9%

$18,072 58.0%

$13,260 -16.7%

$14,700 13.8%

$16,128 NR

$15,780 48.4%

$17,064 16.7%

$22,536 4.9%

$28,776 -1.8%

$14,928 17.1%

$24,768 9.4%

$15,132 13.5%

$15,912 10.2%

$14,964 22.1%

$14,172 10.8%

$19,128 23.5%

Rent^^ Mortgage^^Average Annual Child 
Care Prices, Center^

EMBARGOED
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Average Prices for Two Children in Center-Based Child Versus Median 
Housing Costs by State

State Infant Toddler 4 Year 
Old

Two 
Children^^^

Pennsylvania* $11,560 $10,709 $9,540 $21,100

Rhode Island* $10,955 $10,739 $9,793 $20,748

South Carolina* $9,100 NR $8,190 $17,290

South Dakota NR NR $6,198 NR

Tennessee $9,017 $8,449 $7,486 $16,503

Texas* $9,864 $9,170 $8,294 $18,158

Utah $10,002 $9,270 $7,714 $17,716

Vermont $12,507 $12,084 $11,438 $23,945

Virginia $14,560 $14,352 $11,544 $26,104

Washington $14,844 $12,852 $11,352 $26,196

West Virginia $8,029 $7,194 $6,934 $14,963

Wisconsin $12,552 $11,816 $10,181 $22,733

Wyoming* $9,100 $8,320 $7,800 $16,900

Annualized 
Rent

% 
Diff.**

$10,620 98.7%

$11,484 80.7%

$10,032 72.3%

$8,352 NR

$9,696 70.2%

$11,424 58.9%

$11,376 55.7%

$11,340 111.2%

$13,992 86.6%

$13,440 94.9%

$8,172 83.1%

$9,756 133.0%

$9,936 70.1%

Annualized 
Morgage % Diff.**

$17,352 21.6%

$21,636 -4.1%

$14,424 19.9%

$15,060 NR

$14,352 15.0%

$17,808 2.0%

$17,460 1.5%

$18,756 27.7%

$20,736 25.9%

$21,156 23.8%

$11,964 25.1%

$16,788 35.4%

$16,668 1.4%

Rent^^ Mortgage^^Average Annual Child 
Care Prices, Center^

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey.

^^ Sources: Rent- U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5 year Estimates: 2013-2017, Table B25064
                      Mortgage- U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5 year Estimates: 2013-2017, Table 25088

^^^ Child care prices for two children calculated by adding the annual price of infant care to the annual price of care for a 4 year old.

* State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

** Percent difference is calculated by subtracting the average price of two children in child care from the annualized housing cost and dividing 
this figure by the annualized housing cost.EMBARGOED
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APPENDIX XII

Average Annual Price of Full-Time Child Care in a Center and Public College 
Tuition and Fees by State

State

Alabama*

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana*

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi*

Missouri 

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey*

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Infant Toddler 4 Year Old Before/ After 
School

Full-Time 
Summer

$7,280 $7,280 $6,500 NR NR

$11,832 $11,287 $9,847 $6,934 NR

$10,822 $9,229 $8,724 $5,244 NR

$6,443 $6,152 $4,493 $3,867 NR

$16,542 $11,202 $11,202 $3,736 $2,151

$15,600 $14,087 $11,700 $3,884 NR

$15,600 $15,548 $12,688 $3,588 NR

$11,371 $10,034 $9,054 $3,713 $1,805

$24,081 $23,017 $18,980 $9,360 NR

$9,312 $8,356 $7,002 $3,321 $1,426

$8,729 $8,427 $6,987 NR $1,541

$14,100 $12,996 $9,240 $2,556 $1,129

$8,636 $8,249 $7,665 $4,852 NR

$13,762 $12,278 $10,432 $6,505 $9,290

$12,390 $12,230 $9,290 $4,290 NR

$10,743 $9,695 $8,856 $3,086 $1,797

$12,584 $10,296 $8,736 $3,588 $7,436

$7,440 $7,440 $6,720 $4,500 $4,500

$8,580 $8,060 $7,800 $3,315 $1,690

$14,248 $12,324 $11,232 $5,400 NR

$15,403 $12,067 $10,484 $4,476 NR

$20,880 $19,269 $15,475 $5,620 $2,667

$10,287 $9,713 $8,315 $4,385 NR

$16,120 $14,040 $12,428 NR NR

$5,760 $5,760 $5,280 NR $1,200

$9,880 $8,716 $6,849 $3,818 NR

NR NR NR NR NR

$12,272 $11,523 $11,148 NR $2,610

$11,107 $10,238 $8,812 $5,257 $1,618

$13,044 $12,116 $10,603 $3,188 $1,754

$15,600 $14,340 $12,660 NR NR

$9,135 $8,934 $8,352 NR NR

$15,028 $14,144 $12,064 NR NR

$9,254 $8,387 $7,920 $3,275 $1,679

$9,182 $8,762 $8,349 NR NR

$10,009 $9,006 $8,258 $1,635 $2,423

$8,940 $8,262 $6,762 $3,205 $1,356

$13,518 $12,667 $10,102 $4,113 $1,930

Avg Tuition 
and Fees^^ % Diff.**

$10,870 -33.0%

$7,820 51.3%

$11,540 -6.2%

$8,710 -26.0%

$9,870 67.6%

$11,140 40.0%

$12,760 22.3%

$12,700 -10.5%

$8,250 191.9%

$6,360 46.4%

$8,580 1.7%

$10,800 30.6%

$7,590 13.8%

$13,970 -1.5%

$9,490 30.6%

$9,080 18.3%

$9,100 38.3%

$10,710 -30.5%

$9,550 -10.2%

$10,230 39.3%

$9,900 55.6%

$13,200 58.2%

$13,420 -23.3%

$11,540 39.7%

$8,420 -31.6%

$8,670 14.0%

$7,100 NR

$8,510 44.2%

$7,660 45.0%

$16,460 -20.8%

$14,180 10.0%

$7,130 28.1%

$8,190 83.5%

$7,220 28.2%

$8,660 6.0%

$10,790 -7.2%

$8,750 2.2%

$10,610 27.4%

Public College Average Annual Child Care Prices, Center^

EMBARGOED
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Average Annual Price of Full-Time Child Care in a Center and Public College 
Tuition and Fees by State, cont.

State

Pennsylvania*

Rhode Island*

South Carolina*

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas*

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming*

Infant Toddler 4 Year Old Before/ After 
School

Full-Time 
Summer

$11,560 $10,709 $9,540 NR $8,677

$10,955 $10,739 $9,793 $5,140 $1,980

$9,100 NR $8,190 $4,400 NR

NR NR $6,198 $4,586 NR

$9,017 $8,449 $7,486 $2,645 $1,074

$9,864 $9,170 $8,294 $5,576 NR

$10,002 $9,270 $7,714 $8,362 $6,707

$12,507 $12,084 $11,438 $4,324 NR

$14,560 $14,352 $11,544 $5,440 NR

$14,844 $12,852 $11,352 $4,860 $2,184

$8,029 $7,194 $6,934 NR $6,169

$12,552 $11,816 $10,181 $3,890 $7,278

$9,100 $8,320 $7,800 $5,650 NR

Avg Tuition 
and Fees^^ % Diff.**

$14,770 -21.7%

$12,530 -12.6%

$12,950 -29.7%

$8,690 NR

$9,950 -9.4%

$10,300 -4.2%

$6,990 43.1%

$16,610 -24.7%

$13,490 7.9%

$9,760 52.1%

$8,290 -3.1%

$9,080 38.2%

$5,400 68.5%

Public CollegeAverage Annual Child Care Prices, Center^

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey.

^^ Source: College Board, Figure 6. Average 2018-19 Tuition and Fees at Public Four-Year Institutions by State and Five-Year Percentage 
Change in Inflation-Adjusted In-State Tuition and Fees

* State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

** Percent difference is calculated by subtracting the average price of an infant in center-based child care from the average tuition and fees 
and dividing this figure by the average tuition and fees.

EMBARGOED
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APPENDIX XIII

2018 Ranking of Affordability of Center-Based Care for Single-Parent 
Households

Rank State Median Income, 
Single Parents^

1 District of Columbia $25,670

2 Massachusetts $30,203

3 California $29,198

4 Maine $25,470

5 New York $27,955

6 Oregon $25,398

7 Minnesota $30,600

8 Indiana $23,620

9 Washington $28,561

10 Illinois $26,773

11 Colorado $31,504

12 New Jersey* $31,560

13 Connecticut $31,569

14 Virginia $30,199

15 Kansas $26,179

16 Wisconsin $26,189

17 Vermont $26,874

18 Nebraska $26,647

19 Michigan $23,239

20 Pennsylvania* $26,303

21 Ohio $22,853

22 West Virginia $18,739

23 Louisiana* $20,408

24 Iowa $25,798

25 New Mexico $22,209

26 Hawaii $34,599

27 New Hampshire $32,105

28 Arizona $26,907

29 Tennessee $22,426

30 Rhode Island* $27,380

31 Missouri $24,725

32 South Carolina* $22,818

33 Oklahoma $22,584

34 Maryland $39,010

35 North Carolina $24,130

36 Texas* $25,911

37 Nevada $29,427

38 Delaware $30,678

Price^^ % of 
Income

$24,081 93.8%

$20,880 69.1%

$16,542 56.7%

$14,248 55.9%

$15,028 53.8%

$13,518 53.2%

$16,120 52.7%

$12,390 52.5%

$14,844 52.0%

$13,762 51.4%

$15,600 49.5%

$15,600 49.4%

$15,600 49.4%

$14,560 48.2%

$12,584 48.1%

$12,552 47.9%

$12,507 46.5%

$12,272 46.1%

$10,287 44.3%

$11,560 43.9%

$10,009 43.8%

$8,029 42.8%

$8,580 42.0%

$10,743 41.6%

$9,135 41.1%

$14,100 40.8%

$13,044 40.6%

$10,822 40.2%

$9,017 40.2%

$10,955 40.0%

$9,880 40.0%

$9,100 39.9%

$8,940 39.6%

$15,403 39.5%

$9,254 38.4%

$9,864 38.1%

$11,107 37.7%

$11,371 37.1%

Price^^ % of 
Income

$23,017 89.7%

$19,269 63.8%

$11,202 38.4%

$12,324 48.4%

$14,144 50.6%

$12,667 49.9%

$14,040 45.9%

$12,230 51.8%

$12,852 45.0%

$12,278 45.9%

$14,087 44.7%

$14,340 45.4%

$15,548 49.3%

$14,352 47.5%

$10,296 39.3%

$11,816 45.1%

$12,084 45.0%

$11,523 43.2%

$9,713 41.8%

$10,709 40.7%

$9,006 39.4%

$7,194 38.4%

$8,060 39.5%

$9,695 37.6%

$8,934 40.2%

$12,996 37.6%

$12,116 37.7%

$9,229 34.3%

$8,449 37.7%

$10,739 39.2%

$8,716 35.3%

NR NR

$8,262 36.6%

$12,067 30.9%

$8,387 34.8%

$9,170 35.4%

$10,238 34.8%

$10,034 32.7%

Infant Care 4 Year Old Care Toddler Care 

Price^^ % of 
Income

$18,980 73.9%

$15,475 51.2%

$11,202 38.4%

$11,232 44.1%

$12,064 43.2%

$10,102 39.8%

$12,428 40.6%

$9,290 39.3%

$11,352 39.7%

$10,432 39.0%

$11,700 37.1%

$12,660 40.1%

$12,688 40.2%

$11,544 38.2%

$8,736 33.4%

$10,181 38.9%

$11,438 42.6%

$11,148 41.8%

$8,315 35.8%

$9,540 36.3%

$8,258 36.1%

$6,934 37.0%

$7,800 38.2%

$8,856 34.3%

$8,352 37.6%

$9,240 26.7%

$10,603 33.0%

$8,724 32.4%

$7,486 33.4%

$9,793 35.8%

$6,849 27.7%

$8,190 35.9%

$6,762 29.9%

$10,484 26.9%

$7,920 32.8%

$8,294 32.0%

$8,812 29.9%

$9,054 29.5%
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2018 Ranking of Affordability of Center-Based Care for Single-Parent House-
holds, cont.

Rank State Median Income, 
Single Parents^

39 Idaho $23,460

40 Kentucky $20,694

41 Alabama* $20,396

42 Florida $26,826

43 Georgia $25,162

44 North Dakota $27,186

45 Wyoming* $27,043

46 Utah $29,865

47 Alaska $36,196

48 Arkansas $21,535

49 Mississippi $19,654

- Montana $22,544

- South Dakota $25,586

Price^^ % of 
Income

$8,636 36.8%

$7,440 36.0%

$7,280 35.7%

$9,312 34.7%

$8,729 34.7%

$9,182 33.8%

$9,100 33.7%

$10,002 33.5%

$11,832 32.7%

$6,443 29.9%

$5,760 29.3%

NR NR

NR NR

Price^^ % of 
Income

$8,249 35.2%

$7,440 36.0%

$7,280 35.7%

$8,356 31.1%

$8,427 33.5%

$8,762 32.2%

$8,320 30.8%

$9,270 31.0%

$11,287 31.2%

$6,152 28.6%

$5,760 29.3%

NR NR

NR NR

Infant Care 4 Year Old Care Toddler Care 

Price^^ % of 
Income

$7,665 32.7%

$6,720 32.5%

$6,500 31.9%

$7,002 26.1%

$6,987 27.8%

$8,349 30.7%

$7,800 28.8%

$7,714 25.8%

$9,847 27.2%

$4,493 20.9%

$5,280 26.9%

NR NR

$6,198 24.2%

^ Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5 year Estimates: 2013-2017, Table B19126- Single Female Householder with 
Children under Age 18. 

^^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the 
latest state market rate survey.

* State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

Note: 1=least affordable and 51=most affordable. Rank is based on price of child care as percentage of state median income for
single parent families. Income is based on single-female householders with own children under the age of 18.
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APPENDIX XIV

Rank State Median Income, Single Parents^

1 District of Columbia $25,670

2 Massachusetts $30,203

3 Maine $25,470

4 New York $27,955

5 California $29,198

6 Minnesota $30,600

7 Oregon $25,398

8 Indiana $23,620

9 Washington $28,561

10 Illinois $26,773

11 Connecticut $31,569

12 New Jersey* $31,560

13 Vermont $26,874

14 Nebraska $26,647

15 Wisconsin $26,189

16 Colorado $31,504

17 Virginia $30,199

18 Kansas $26,179

19 Louisiana* $20,408

20 Pennsylvania* $26,303

21 Michigan $23,239

22 Ohio $22,853

23 West Virginia $18,739

24 New Mexico $22,209

25 Iowa $25,798

26 Rhode Island* $27,380

27 South Carolina* $22,818

28 New Hampshire $32,105

29 Tennessee $22,426

30 Arizona $26,907

31 North Carolina $24,130

32 Texas* $25,911

33 Oklahoma $22,584

34 Idaho $23,460

35 Kentucky $20,694

36 Nevada $29,427

37 Missouri $24,725

38 Alabama* $20,396

Price^^ % of Income

$9,360 48.6%

$5,620 24.8%

$5,400 28.3%

NR NR

$3,736 17.1%

NR NR

$4,113 21.6%

$4,290 24.2%

$4,860 22.7%

$6,505 32.4%

$3,588 15.2%

NR NR

$4,324 21.5%

NR NR

$3,890 19.8%

$3,884 16.4%

$5,440 24.0%

$3,588 18.3%

$3,315 21.7%

NR NR

$4,385 25.2%

$1,635 9.5%

NR NR

NR NR

$3,086 15.9%

$5,140 25.0%

$4,400 25.7%

$3,188 13.2%

$2,645 15.7%

$5,244 26.0%

$3,275 18.1%

$5,576 28.7%

$3,205 18.9%

$4,852 27.6%

$4,500 29.0%

$5,257 23.8%

$3,818 20.6%

NR NR

Price^^ % of Income

$43,061 167.7%

$36,355 120.4%

$25,480 100.0%

$27,092 96.9%

$27,744 95.0%

$28,548 93.3%

$23,620 93.0%

$21,680 91.8%

$26,196 91.7%

$24,194 90.4%

$28,288 89.6%

$28,260 89.5%

$23,945 89.1%

$23,420 87.9%

$22,733 86.8%

$27,300 86.7%

$26,104 86.4%

$21,320 81.4%

$16,380 80.3%

$21,100 80.2%

$18,602 80.0%

$18,267 79.9%

$14,963 79.8%

$17,487 78.7%

$19,599 76.0%

$20,748 75.8%

$17,290 75.8%

$23,647 73.7%

$16,503 73.6%

$19,546 72.6%

$17,174 71.2%

$18,158 70.1%

$15,702 69.5%

$16,301 69.5%

$14,160 68.4%

$19,919 67.7%

$16,729 67.7%

$13,780 67.6%

School Age Two Children**

2018 Ranking of Affordability of Center-Based School-Age Care for 
Single-Parent Households, School-Age and Two Children
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2018 Ranking of Affordability of Center-Based School-Age Care for 
Single-Parent Households, School-Age and Two Children, cont.

Rank State Median Income, Single Parents+

39 Hawaii $34,599

40 Delaware $30,678

41 Maryland $39,010

42 North Dakota $27,186

43 Wyoming* $27,043

44 Georgia $25,162

45 Florida $26,826

46 Alaska $36,196

47 Utah $29,865

48 Mississippi* $19,654

49 Arkansas $21,535

- Montana $22,544

- South Dakota $25,586

Price++ % of Income

$2,556 9.8%

$3,713 16.1%

$4,476 15.3%

NR NR

$5,650 27.9%

NR NR

$3,321 16.5%

$6,934 25.5%

$8,362 37.3%

NR NR

$3,867 23.9%

NR NR

$4,586 23.9%

Price++ % of Income

$23,340 67.5%

$20,425 66.6%

$25,887 66.4%

$17,531 64.5%

$16,900 62.5%

$15,716 62.5%

$16,314 60.8%

$21,679 59.9%

$17,716 59.3%

$11,040 56.2%

$10,936 50.8%

NR NR

NR NR

School Age Two Children**

^ Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 5 year Estimates: 2013-2017, Table B19126- Single Female Householder with Chil-
dren under Age 18. Percentage of median income for before/after school programs calculated by dividing cost of before/after school care with 
75% of median income.

^^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the 
latest state market rate survey.

* State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

** Child care prices for two children calculated by adding the annual price of infant care to the annual price of care for a 4 year old.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

Note: 1=least affordable and 51=most affordable. Rank is based on price of child care as percentage of state median income for
single parent families. Income is based on single-female householders with own children under the age of 18.
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APPENDIX XV

2018 Average Prices for Center-Based Care for an Infant and Two Children
Compared to Varying Poverty Levels 

State

Alabama*

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana*

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi*

Missouri 

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey*

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Avg Annual 
Price, Infant 

Care^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% of 
Poverty 

Level

200% of 
Poverty 

Level
$7,280 35.0% 23.4% 17.5%

$11,832 45.5% 30.4% 22.8%

$10,822 52.1% 34.7% 26.0%

$6,443 31.0% 20.7% 15.5%

$16,542 79.6% 53.1% 39.8%

$15,600 75.1% 50.0% 37.5%

$15,600 75.1% 50.0% 37.5%

$11,371 54.7% 36.5% 27.4%

$24,081 115.9% 77.3% 57.9%

$9,312 44.8% 29.9% 22.4%

$8,729 42.0% 28.0% 21.0%

$14,100 59.0% 39.3% 29.5%

$8,636 41.6% 27.7% 20.8%

$13,762 66.2% 44.2% 33.1%

$12,390 59.6% 39.7% 29.8%

$10,743 51.7% 34.5% 25.8%

$12,584 60.6% 40.4% 30.3%

$7,440 35.8% 23.9% 17.9%

$8,580 41.3% 27.5% 20.6%

$14,248 68.6% 45.7% 34.3%

$15,403 74.1% 49.4% 37.1%

$20,880 100.5% 67.0% 50.2%

$10,287 49.5% 33.0% 24.8%

$16,120 77.6% 51.7% 38.8%

$5,760 27.7% 18.5% 13.9%

$9,880 47.5% 31.7% 23.8%

NR NR NR NR

$12,272 59.1% 39.4% 29.5%

$11,107 53.5% 35.6% 26.7%

$13,044 62.8% 41.8% 31.4%

$15,600 75.1% 50.0% 37.5%

$9,135 44.0% 29.3% 22.0%

$15,028 72.3% 48.2% 36.2%

$9,254 44.5% 29.7% 22.3%

$9,182 44.2% 29.5% 22.1%

$10,009 48.2% 32.1% 24.1%

$8,940 43.0% 28.7% 21.5%

$13,518 65.1% 43.4% 32.5%

Avg Annual 
Price, 2 

Children^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% 
Poverty 

Level

200% 
Poverty 

Level
$13,780 54.9% 36.6% 27.5%

$21,679 69.1% 46.1% 34.5%

$19,546 77.9% 51.9% 38.9%

$10,936 43.6% 29.0% 21.8%

$27,744 110.5% 73.7% 55.3%

$27,300 108.8% 72.5% 54.4%

$28,288 112.7% 75.1% 56.4%

$20,425 81.4% 54.2% 40.7%

$43,061 171.6% 114.4% 85.8%

$16,314 65.0% 43.3% 32.5%

$15,716 62.6% 41.7% 31.3%

$23,340 80.8% 53.9% 40.4%

$16,301 64.9% 43.3% 32.5%

$24,194 96.4% 64.3% 48.2%

$21,680 86.4% 57.6% 43.2%

$19,599 78.1% 52.1% 39.0%

$21,320 84.9% 56.6% 42.5%

$14,160 56.4% 37.6% 28.2%

$16,380 65.3% 43.5% 32.6%

$25,480 101.5% 67.7% 50.8%

$25,887 103.1% 68.8% 51.6%

$36,355 144.8% 96.6% 72.4%

$18,602 74.1% 49.4% 37.1%

$28,548 113.7% 75.8% 56.9%

$11,040 44.0% 29.3% 22.0%

$16,729 66.6% 44.4% 33.3%

NR NR NR NR

$23,420 93.3% 62.2% 46.7%

$19,919 79.4% 52.9% 39.7%

$23,647 94.2% 62.8% 47.1%

$28,260 112.6% 75.1% 56.3%

$17,487 69.7% 46.4% 34.8%

$27,092 107.9% 72.0% 54.0%

$17,174 68.4% 45.6% 34.2%

$17,531 69.8% 46.6% 34.9%

$15,702 62.6% 41.7% 31.3%

$15,702 62.6% 41.7% 31.3%

$23,620 94.1% 62.7% 47.1%

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income
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APPENDIX XV

2018 Average Prices for Center-Based Care for an Infant and Two Children
Compared to Varying Poverty Levels, cont.

State

Pennsylvania*

Rhode Island*

South Carolina*

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas*

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming*

Avg Annual 
Price, Infant 

Care^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% of 
Poverty 

Level

200% of 
Poverty 

Level
$11,560 55.6% 37.1% 27.8%

$10,955 52.7% 35.1% 26.4%

$9,100 43.8% 29.2% 21.9%

NR NR NR NR

$9,017 43.4% 28.9% 21.7%

$9,864 47.5% 31.6% 23.7%

$10,002 48.1% 32.1% 24.1%

$12,507 60.2% 40.1% 30.1%

$14,560 70.1% 46.7% 35.0%

$14,844 71.4% 47.6% 35.7%

$8,029 38.6% 25.8% 19.3%

$12,552 60.4% 40.3% 30.2%

$9,100 43.8% 29.2% 21.9%

Avg Annual 
Price, 2 

Children^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% 
Poverty 

Level

200% 
Poverty 

Level
$21,100 84.1% 56.0% 42.0%

$20,748 82.7% 55.1% 41.3%

$17,290 68.9% 45.9% 34.4%

NR NR NR NR

$16,503 65.7% 43.8% 32.9%

$18,158 72.3% 48.2% 36.2%

$17,716 70.6% 47.1% 35.3%

$23,945 95.4% 63.6% 47.7%

$26,104 104.0% 69.3% 52.0%

$26,196 104.4% 69.6% 52.2%

$14,963 59.6% 39.7% 29.8%

$22,733 90.6% 60.4% 45.3%

$16,900 67.3% 44.9% 33.7%

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey. Child care prices for two children calculated by adding the annual price of infant care to the annual price of care for a 
4 year old.

^^ Source: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. September 2018. “2018 Federal Poverty Guidelines”

* State did not report costs on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care
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APPENDIX XVI

2018 Average Prices for Center-Based Care for a Toddler and a Four Year 
Old Compared to Varying Poverty Levels 

State

Alabama*

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana*

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi*

Missouri 

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey*

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Avg Annual 
Price, Toddler 

Care^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% of 
Poverty 

Level

200% of 
Poverty 

Level
$7,280 35.0% 23.4% 17.5%

$11,287 43.4% 29.0% 21.7%

$9,229 44.4% 29.6% 22.2%

$6,152 29.6% 19.7% 14.8%

$11,202 53.9% 35.9% 27.0%

$14,087 67.8% 45.2% 33.9%

$15,548 74.8% 49.9% 37.4%

$10,034 48.3% 32.2% 24.1%

$23,017 110.8% 73.8% 55.4%

$8,356 40.2% 26.8% 20.1%

$8,427 40.6% 27.0% 20.3%

$12,996 54.4% 36.3% 27.2%

$8,249 39.7% 26.5% 19.8%

$12,278 59.1% 39.4% 29.5%

$12,230 58.9% 39.2% 29.4%

$9,695 46.7% 31.1% 23.3%

$10,296 49.5% 33.0% 24.8%

$7,440 35.8% 23.9% 17.9%

$8,060 38.8% 25.9% 19.4%

$12,324 59.3% 39.5% 29.7%

$12,067 58.1% 38.7% 29.0%

$19,269 92.7% 61.8% 46.4%

$9,713 46.7% 31.2% 23.4%

$14,040 67.6% 45.0% 33.8%

$5,760 27.7% 18.5% 13.9%

$8,716 41.9% 28.0% 21.0%

NR NR NR NR

$11,523 55.5% 37.0% 27.7%

$10,238 49.3% 32.8% 24.6%

$12,116 58.3% 38.9% 29.2%

$14,340 69.0% 46.0% 34.5%

$8,934 43.0% 28.7% 21.5%

$14,144 68.1% 45.4% 34.0%

$8,387 40.4% 26.9% 20.2%

$8,762 42.2% 28.1% 21.1%

$9,006 43.3% 28.9% 21.7%

$8,262 39.8% 26.5% 19.9%

$12,667 61.0% 40.6% 30.5%

Avg Annual 
Price, 4 Year 

Old^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% 
Poverty 

Level

200% 
Poverty 

Level
$6,500 31.3% 20.9% 15.6%

$9,847 37.9% 25.3% 19.0%

$8,724 42.0% 28.0% 21.0%

$4,493 21.6% 14.4% 10.8%

$11,202 53.9% 35.9% 27.0%

$11,700 56.3% 37.5% 28.2%

$12,688 61.1% 40.7% 30.5%

$9,054 43.6% 29.0% 21.8%

$18,980 91.3% 60.9% 45.7%

$7,002 33.7% 22.5% 16.8%

$6,987 33.6% 22.4% 16.8%

$9,240 38.7% 25.8% 19.3%

$7,665 36.9% 24.6% 18.4%

$10,432 50.2% 33.5% 25.1%

$9,290 44.7% 29.8% 22.4%

$8,856 42.6% 28.4% 21.3%

$8,736 42.0% 28.0% 21.0%

$6,720 32.3% 21.6% 16.2%

$7,800 37.5% 25.0% 18.8%

$11,232 54.1% 36.0% 27.0%

$10,484 50.5% 33.6% 25.2%

$15,475 74.5% 49.6% 37.2%

$8,315 40.0% 26.7% 20.0%

$12,428 59.8% 39.9% 29.9%

$5,280 25.4% 16.9% 12.7%

$6,849 33.0% 22.0% 16.5%

NR NR NR NR

$11,148 53.6% 35.8% 26.8%

$8,812 42.4% 28.3% 21.2%

$10,603 51.0% 34.0% 25.5%

$12,660 60.9% 40.6% 30.5%

$8,352 40.2% 26.8% 20.1%

$12,064 58.1% 38.7% 29.0%

$7,920 38.1% 25.4% 19.1%

$8,349 40.2% 26.8% 20.1%

$8,258 39.7% 26.5% 19.9%

$6,762 32.5% 21.7% 16.3%

$10,102 48.6% 32.4% 24.3%

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income
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2018 Average Prices for Center-Based Care for aToddler and a Four Year Old 
Compared to Varying Poverty Levels, cont.

State

Pennsylvania*

Rhode Island*

South Carolina*

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas*

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming*

Avg Annual 
Price, Toddler 

Care^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% of 
Poverty 

Level

200% of 
Poverty 

Level
$10,709 51.5% 34.4% 25.8%

$10,739 51.7% 34.5% 25.8%

NR NR NR NR

NR NR NR NR

$8,449 40.7% 27.1% 20.3%

$9,170 44.1% 29.4% 22.1%

$9,270 44.6% 29.7% 22.3%

$12,084 58.2% 38.8% 29.1%

$14,352 69.1% 46.0% 34.5%

$12,852 61.8% 41.2% 30.9%

$7,194 34.6% 23.1% 17.3%

$11,816 56.9% 37.9% 28.4%

$8,320 40.0% 26.7% 20.0%

Avg Annual 
Price, 4 Year 

Old^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% 
Poverty 

Level

200% 
Poverty 

Level
$9,540 45.9% 30.6% 23.0%

$9,793 47.1% 31.4% 23.6%

$8,190 39.4% 26.3% 19.7%

$6,198 29.8% 19.9% 14.9%

$7,486 36.0% 24.0% 18.0%

$8,294 39.9% 26.6% 20.0%

$7,714 37.1% 24.7% 18.6%

$11,438 55.0% 36.7% 27.5%

$11,544 55.6% 37.0% 27.8%

$11,352 54.6% 36.4% 27.3%

$6,934 33.4% 22.2% 16.7%

$10,181 49.0% 32.7% 24.5%

$7,800 37.5% 25.0% 18.8%

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey.

^^ Source: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. September 2018. “2018 Federal Poverty Guidelines”

* State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care
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APPENDIX XVII

2018 Average Prices for Family Child Care (FCC) for an Infant and Two 
Children Compared to Varying Poverty Levels 

State

Alabama*

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana*

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi*

Missouri 

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey*

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Avg Annual 
Price, Infant 

Care^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% of 
Poverty 

Level

200% of 
Poverty 

Level
$6,500 31.3% 20.9% 15.6%

$8,917 34.3% 22.9% 17.2%

$7,376 35.5% 23.7% 17.7%

$5,281 25.4% 16.9% 12.7%

$10,609 51.1% 34.0% 25.5%

$10,400 50.0% 33.4% 25.0%

$11,180 53.8% 35.9% 26.9%

$7,876 37.9% 25.3% 19.0%

$18,200 87.6% 58.4% 43.8%

$8,070 38.8% 25.9% 19.4%

$7,309 35.2% 23.4% 17.6%

$9,048 37.9% 25.2% 18.9%

$7,396 35.6% 23.7% 17.8%

$8,616 41.5% 27.6% 20.7%

$6,922 33.3% 22.2% 16.7%

$7,234 34.8% 23.2% 17.4%

$7,384 35.5% 23.7% 17.8%

$6,240 30.0% 20.0% 15.0%

$7,540 36.3% 24.2% 18.1%

$9,360 45.0% 30.0% 22.5%

$10,858 52.3% 34.8% 26.1%

$13,184 63.4% 42.3% 31.7%

$7,006 33.7% 22.5% 16.9%

$8,476 40.8% 27.2% 20.4%

$4,183 20.1% 13.4% 10.1%

$5,720 27.5% 18.4% 13.8%

NR NR NR NR

$12,480 60.1% 40.0% 30.0%

$8,892 42.8% 28.5% 21.4%

$9,524 45.8% 30.6% 22.9%

NR NR NR NR

$7,937 38.2% 25.5% 19.1%

$10,972 52.8% 35.2% 26.4%

$7,412 35.7% 23.8% 17.8%

$7,677 36.9% 24.6% 18.5%

$7,592 36.5% 24.4% 18.3%

$7,101 34.2% 22.8% 17.1%

$9,153 44.0% 29.4% 22.0%

Avg Annual 
Price, 2 

Children^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% 
Poverty 

Level

200% 
Poverty 

Level
$12,740 50.8% 33.8% 25.4%

$16,863 53.7% 35.8% 26.9%

$14,311 57.0% 38.0% 28.5%

$9,524 37.9% 25.3% 19.0%

$20,593 82.0% 54.7% 41.0%

$19,760 78.7% 52.5% 39.4%

$21,736 86.6% 57.7% 43.3%

$14,851 59.2% 39.4% 29.6%

$29,380 117.1% 78.0% 58.5%

$14,624 58.3% 38.8% 29.1%

$13,346 53.2% 35.4% 26.6%

$17,808 61.7% 41.1% 30.8%

$14,422 57.5% 38.3% 28.7%

$16,569 66.0% 44.0% 33.0%

$13,052 52.0% 34.7% 26.0%

$14,081 56.1% 37.4% 28.0%

$13,884 55.3% 36.9% 27.7%

$12,240 48.8% 32.5% 24.4%

$14,040 55.9% 37.3% 28.0%

$17,940 71.5% 47.6% 35.7%

$19,173 76.4% 50.9% 38.2%

$25,394 101.2% 67.4% 50.6%

$13,621 54.3% 36.2% 27.1%

$16,224 64.6% 43.1% 32.3%

$8,004 31.9% 21.3% 15.9%

$10,682 42.6% 28.4% 21.3%

NR NR NR NR

$24,960 99.4% 66.3% 49.7%

$17,058 68.0% 45.3% 34.0%

$18,708 74.5% 49.7% 37.3%

NR NR NR NR

$15,431 61.5% 41.0% 30.7%

$21,112 84.1% 56.1% 42.1%

$13,960 55.6% 37.1% 27.8%

$15,067 60.0% 40.0% 30.0%

$14,038 55.9% 37.3% 28.0%

$13,371 53.3% 35.5% 26.6%

$17,491 69.7% 46.5% 34.8%

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income
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2018 Average Prices for Family Child Care (FCC) for an Infant and Two 
Children Compared to Varying Poverty Levels, cont.

State

Pennsylvania*

Rhode Island*

South Carolina*

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas*

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming*

Avg Annual 
Price, Infant 

Care^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% of 
Poverty 

Level

200% of 
Poverty 

Level
$8,920 42.9% 28.6% 21.5%

$9,900 47.6% 31.8% 23.8%

$5,720 27.5% 18.4% 13.8%

NR NR NR NR

$6,360 30.6% 20.4% 15.3%

$7,940 38.2% 25.5% 19.1%

$7,498 36.1% 24.1% 18.0%

$8,694 41.8% 27.9% 20.9%

$10,504 50.5% 33.7% 25.3%

$11,208 53.9% 36.0% 27.0%

$6,159 29.6% 19.8% 14.8%

$9,873 47.5% 31.7% 23.8%

$8,224 39.6% 26.4% 19.8%

Avg Annual 
Price, 2 

Children^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% 
Poverty 

Level

200% 
Poverty 

Level
$16,673 66.4% 44.3% 33.2%

$18,711 74.5% 49.7% 37.3%

$11,180 44.5% 29.7% 22.3%

NR NR NR NR

$12,110 48.2% 32.2% 24.1%

$15,722 62.6% 41.8% 31.3%

$14,182 56.5% 37.7% 28.3%

$16,958 67.6% 45.0% 33.8%

$19,396 77.3% 51.5% 38.6%

$20,712 82.5% 55.0% 41.3%

$12,011 47.9% 31.9% 23.9%

$18,673 74.4% 49.6% 37.2%

$15,917 63.4% 42.3% 31.7%

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey. Child care prices for two children calculated by adding the annual price of infant care to the annual price of care for a 
4 year old.

^^ Source: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. September 2018. “2018 Federal Poverty Guidelines”

* State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

EMBARGOED

https://aspe.hhs.gov/2018-poverty-guidelines


The US and the High Price of Child Care | 2019 Report | Appendices 37

APPENDIX XVIII

2018 Average Prices for Family Child Care for a Toddler and a Four Year Old 
Compared to Varying Poverty Levels 

State

Alabama*

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana*

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi*

Missouri 

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey*

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Avg Annual 
Price, Toddler 

Care^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% of 
Poverty 

Level

200% of 
Poverty 

Level
$6,500 31.3% 20.9% 15.6%

$8,959 34.5% 23.0% 17.2%

$7,087 34.1% 22.7% 17.1%

$4,958 23.9% 15.9% 11.9%

$9,984 48.0% 32.0% 24.0%

$10,400 50.0% 33.4% 25.0%

NR NR NR NR

$7,387 35.5% 23.7% 17.8%

$18,200 87.6% 58.4% 43.8%

$7,474 36.0% 24.0% 18.0%

$7,148 34.4% 22.9% 17.2%

$8,868 37.1% 24.7% 18.6%

$7,156 34.4% 23.0% 17.2%

$8,335 40.1% 26.7% 20.1%

$6,590 31.7% 21.1% 15.9%

$7,034 33.8% 22.6% 16.9%

$6,760 32.5% 21.7% 16.3%

$6,240 30.0% 20.0% 15.0%

$7,020 33.8% 22.5% 16.9%

$9,100 43.8% 29.2% 21.9%

$9,308 44.8% 29.9% 22.4%

$12,544 60.4% 40.2% 30.2%

$6,784 32.6% 21.8% 16.3%

$8,112 39.0% 26.0% 19.5%

$4,176 20.1% 13.4% 10.0%

$5,326 25.6% 17.1% 12.8%

NR NR NR NR

$12,480 60.1% 40.0% 30.0%

$8,539 41.1% 27.4% 20.5%

$9,374 45.1% 30.1% 22.6%

NR NR NR NR

$7,724 37.2% 24.8% 18.6%

$10,140 48.8% 32.5% 24.4%

$6,959 33.5% 22.3% 16.7%

$7,515 36.2% 24.1% 18.1%

$7,374 35.5% 23.7% 17.7%

$6,887 33.1% 22.1% 16.6%

$8,876 42.7% 28.5% 21.4%

Avg Annual 
Price, 4 Year 

Old^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% 
Poverty 

Level

200% 
Poverty 

Level
$6,240 30.0% 20.0% 15.0%

$7,946 30.6% 20.4% 15.3%

$6,935 33.4% 22.2% 16.7%

$4,243 20.4% 13.6% 10.2%

$9,984 48.0% 32.0% 24.0%

$9,360 45.0% 30.0% 22.5%

$10,556 50.8% 33.9% 25.4%

$6,975 33.6% 22.4% 16.8%

$11,180 53.8% 35.9% 26.9%

$6,554 31.5% 21.0% 15.8%

$6,037 29.1% 19.4% 14.5%

$8,760 36.7% 24.4% 18.3%

$7,026 33.8% 22.5% 16.9%

$7,953 38.3% 25.5% 19.1%

$6,130 29.5% 19.7% 14.7%

$6,847 32.9% 22.0% 16.5%

$6,500 31.3% 20.9% 15.6%

$6,000 28.9% 19.2% 14.4%

$6,500 31.3% 20.9% 15.6%

$8,580 41.3% 27.5% 20.6%

$8,315 40.0% 26.7% 20.0%

$12,210 58.8% 39.2% 29.4%

$6,615 31.8% 21.2% 15.9%

$7,748 37.3% 24.9% 18.6%

$3,821 18.4% 12.3% 9.2%

$4,962 23.9% 15.9% 11.9%

NR NR NR NR

$12,480 60.1% 40.0% 30.0%

$8,166 39.3% 26.2% 19.6%

$9,184 44.2% 29.5% 22.1%

NR NR NR NR

$7,494 36.1% 24.0% 18.0%

$10,140 48.8% 32.5% 24.4%

$6,548 31.5% 21.0% 15.8%

$7,390 35.6% 23.7% 17.8%

$6,446 31.0% 20.7% 15.5%

$6,270 30.2% 20.1% 15.1%

$8,338 40.1% 26.8% 20.1%

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

EMBARGOED



The US and the High Price of Child Care | 2019 Report | Appendices 38

2018 Average Prices for Family Child Care for a Toddler and a Four Year Old 
Compared to Varying Poverty Levels, cont.

State

Pennsylvania*

Rhode Island*

South Carolina*

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas*

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming*

Avg Annual 
Price, Toddler 

Care^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% of 
Poverty 

Level

200% of 
Poverty 

Level
$8,263 39.8% 26.5% 19.9%

$9,512 45.8% 30.5% 22.9%

NR NR NR NR

NR NR NR NR

$6,042 29.1% 19.4% 14.5%

$8,510 41.0% 27.3% 20.5%

$7,272 35.0% 23.3% 17.5%

$8,324 40.1% 26.7% 20.0%

$9,932 47.8% 31.9% 23.9%

$10,284 49.5% 33.0% 24.7%

$5,941 28.6% 19.1% 14.3%

$9,518 45.8% 30.5% 22.9%

$7,800 37.5% 25.0% 18.8%

Avg Annual 
Price, 4 Year 

Old^

Poverty 
Level^^

150% 
Poverty 

Level

200% 
Poverty 

Level
$7,753 37.3% 24.9% 18.7%

$8,811 42.4% 28.3% 21.2%

$5,460 26.3% 17.5% 13.1%

$5,242 25.2% 16.8% 12.6%

$5,750 27.7% 18.4% 13.8%

$7,782 37.4% 25.0% 18.7%

$6,684 32.2% 21.4% 16.1%

$8,264 39.8% 26.5% 19.9%

$8,892 42.8% 28.5% 21.4%

$9,504 45.7% 30.5% 22.9%

$5,852 28.2% 18.8% 14.1%

$8,800 42.3% 28.2% 21.2%

$7,693 37.0% 24.7% 18.5%

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

Price of Care as a Percentage 
of Income

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey.

^^ Source: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. September 2018. “2018 Federal Poverty Guidelines”

* State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care
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APPENDIX XIX

2018 Child Care Professional Income Compared to the Price of Having Two 
Children in Center-Based Care

Rank State

1 District of Columbia

2 Massachusetts

3 Minnesota

4 New Jersey*

5 Virginia

6 Kansas

7 Connecticut

8 Maine

9 Wisconsin

10 Indiana

11 Illinois

12 Maryland

13 New Hampshire

14 Nebraska

15 California

16 Colorado

17 New York

18 Pennsylvania*

19 Delaware

20 Iowa

21 Hawaii

22 Nevada

23 Washington

24 Oregon

25 Louisiana*

26 South Carolina*

27 Texas*

28 Vermont

29 Ohio

30 New Mexico

31 Utah

32 Michigan

33 Alaska

34 Arizona

35 Tennessee

36 Oklahoma

37 Rhode Island*

38 Idaho

Infant Toddler 4 Year 
Old

Before/
After 

School

Two 
Children**

$24,081 $23,017 $18,980 $9,360 $43,061

$20,880 $19,269 $15,475 $5,620 $36,355

$16,120 $14,040 $12,428 NR $28,548

$15,600 $14,340 $12,660 NR $28,260

$14,560 $14,352 $11,544 $5,440 $26,104

$12,584 $10,296 $8,736 $3,588 $21,320

$15,600 $15,548 $12,688 $3,588 $28,288

$14,248 $12,324 $11,232 $5,400 $25,480

$12,552 $11,816 $10,181 $3,890 $22,733

$12,390 $12,230 $9,290 $4,290 $21,680

$13,762 $12,278 $10,432 $6,505 $24,194

$15,403 $12,067 $10,484 $4,476 $25,887

$13,044 $12,116 $10,603 $3,188 $23,647

$12,272 $11,523 $11,148 NR $23,420

$16,542 $11,202 $11,202 $3,736 $27,744

$15,600 $14,087 $11,700 $3,884 $27,300

$15,028 $14,144 $12,064 NR $27,092

$11,560 $10,709 $9,540 NR $21,100

$11,371 $10,034 $9,054 $3,713 $20,425

$10,743 $9,695 $8,856 $3,086 $19,599

$14,100 $12,996 $9,240 $2,556 $23,340

$11,107 $10,238 $8,812 $5,257 $19,919

$14,844 $12,852 $11,352 $4,860 $26,196

$13,518 $12,667 $10,102 $4,113 $23,620

$8,580 $8,060 $7,800 $3,315 $16,380

$9,100 NR $8,190 $4,400 $17,290

$9,864 $9,170 $8,294 $5,576 $18,158

$12,507 $12,084 $11,438 $4,324 $23,945

$10,009 $9,006 $8,258 $1,635 $18,267

$9,135 $8,934 $8,352 NR $17,487

$10,002 $9,270 $7,714 $8,362 $17,716

$10,287 $9,713 $8,315 $4,385 $18,602

$11,832 $11,287 $9,847 $6,934 $21,679

$10,822 $9,229 $8,724 $5,244 $19,546

$9,017 $8,449 $7,486 $2,645 $16,503

$8,940 $8,262 $6,762 $3,205 $15,702

$10,955 $10,739 $9,793 $5,140 $20,748

$8,636 $8,249 $7,665 $4,852 $16,301

Avg. 
Income

% of Income for 2 
Children in 

Center-Based Care
$33,110 130.1%

$30,090 120.8%

$25,820 110.6%

$26,450 106.8%

$24,620 106.0%

$20,650 103.2%

$27,400 103.2%

$25,010 101.9%

$22,630 100.5%

$21,620 100.3%

$24,250 99.8%

$25,980 99.6%

$23,940 98.8%

$23,980 97.7%

$28,630 96.9%

$28,770 94.9%

$28,820 94.0%

$22,920 92.1%

$22,300 91.6%

$21,540 91.0%

$26,090 89.5%

$22,280 89.4%

$29,430 89.0%

$26,740 88.3%

$19,820 82.6%

$21,030 82.2%

$22,150 82.0%

$29,430 81.4%

$22,740 80.3%

$21,940 79.7%

$22,420 79.0%

$23,670 78.6%

$27,900 77.7%

$25,160 77.7%

$21,270 77.6%

$20,440 76.8%

$27,560 75.3%

$21,740 75.0%

Annual Income- Child Care 
Professionals^^Annual Price of Care^
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2018 Child Care Professional Income Compared to the Price of Having Two 
Children in Center-Based Care, cont.

Rank State

39 North Carolina

40 Georgia

41 Missouri 

42 West Virginia

43 North Dakota

44 Alabama*

45 Florida

46 Wyoming*

47 Kentucky

48 Mississippi*

49 Arkansas

- Montana

- South Dakota

Infant Toddler 4 Year 
Old

Before/
After 

School

Two 
Children**

$9,254 $8,387 $7,920 $3,275 $17,174

$8,729 $8,427 $6,987 NR $15,716

$9,880 $8,716 $6,849 $3,818 $16,729

$8,029 $7,194 $6,934 NR $14,963

$9,182 $8,762 $8,349 NR $17,531

$7,280 $7,280 $6,500 NR $13,780

$9,312 $8,356 $7,002 $3,321 $16,314

$9,100 $8,320 $7,800 $5,650 $16,900

$7,440 $7,440 $6,720 $4,500 $14,160

$5,760 $5,760 $5,280 NR $11,040

$6,443 $6,152 $4,493 $3,867 $10,936

NR NR NR NR NR

NR NR $6,198 $4,586 NR

Avg. 
Income

% of Income for 2 
Children in 

Center-Based Care
$22,940 74.9%

$21,810 72.1%

$23,490 71.2%

$21,490 69.6%

$25,190 69.6%

$19,920 69.2%

$23,590 69.2%

$24,840 68.0%

$21,540 65.7%

$19,310 57.2%

$20,900 52.3%

$22,380 NR

$21,330 NR

Annual Income- Child Care 
Professionals^^Annual Price of Care^

^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the latest 
state market rate survey. 

^^ Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, 2018 Median Pay: Childcare Workers.

* State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

** Child care prices for two children calculated by adding the annual price of infant care to the annual price of care for a 4 year old.

NR: Data not reported or not available for some categories of care

Note: 1=least affordable and 51=most affordable. Rank is based on price of child care as percentage of average annual income for child pro-
fessionals who work in a center setting.

EMBARGOED

https://www.bls.gov/ooh/personal-care-and-service/childcare-workers.htm
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APPENDIX XX

2018 Ranking of Median Millennial Income Compared to the Price of 
Center-Based Care for Infants and Two Children

Rank State
Median Annual 

Income,  
Millennials^

1 Massachusetts $50,000

2 California $40,000

3 Colorado $40,000

4 Minnesota $42,100

5 District of Columbia $63,000

6 Maine $38,000

7 Hawaii $39,000

8 Oregon $38,000

9 Virginia $41,400

10 Connecticut $45,000

11 New Jersey* $45,000

12 Maryland $45,000

13 Illinois $40,300

14 Kansas $37,200

15 New York $45,000

16 Indiana $37,500

17 Washington $45,000

18 Vermont $38,000

19 New Hampshire $40,000

20 Nevada $35,000

21 Wisconsin $40,000

22 Arizona $35,000

23 Nebraska $40,000

24 Delaware $38,000

25 Pennsylvania* $40,000

26 New Mexico $32,000

27 Florida $33,000

28 South Carolina* $32,400

29 Michigan $37,000

30 Alaska $43,000

31 Missouri $36,000

32 Rhode Island* $40,500

33 Utah $37,100

34 Iowa $40,000

35 Ohio $37,400

36 Texas* $37,000

37 North Carolina $35,000

38 Idaho $33,000

Price of Care 
for Infants in a 

Center^^

% of 
Millennial 

Income
$20,880 41.8%

$16,542 41.4%

$15,600 39.0%

$16,120 38.3%

$24,081 38.2%

$14,248 37.5%

$14,100 36.2%

$13,518 35.6%

$14,560 35.2%

$15,600 34.7%

$15,600 34.7%

$15,403 34.2%

$13,762 34.1%

$12,584 33.8%

$15,028 33.4%

$12,390 33.0%

$14,844 33.0%

$12,507 32.9%

$13,044 32.6%

$11,107 31.7%

$12,552 31.4%

$10,822 30.9%

$12,272 30.7%

$11,349 29.9%

$11,560 28.9%

$9,135 28.5%

$9,312 28.2%

$9,100 28.1%

$10,287 27.8%

$11,832 27.5%

$9,880 27.4%

$10,955 27.0%

$10,002 27.0%

$10,743 26.9%

$10,009 26.8%

$9,864 26.7%

$9,254 26.4%

$8,636 26.2%

Price of Care for 
2 Children in a 

Center^^

% of 
Millennial 

Income
$33,110 72.7%

$30,090 69.4%

$25,820 68.3%

$26,450 67.8%

$24,620 68.4%

$20,650 67.1%

$27,400 59.8%

$25,010 62.2%

$22,630 63.1%

$21,620 62.9%

$24,250 62.8%

$25,980 57.5%

$23,940 60.0%

$23,980 57.3%

$28,630 60.2%

$28,770 57.8%

$28,820 58.2%

$22,920 63.0%

$22,300 59.1%

$21,540 56.9%

$26,090 56.8%

$22,280 55.8%

$29,430 58.6%

$26,740 53.8%

$19,820 52.8%

$21,030 54.6%

$22,150 49.4%

$29,430 53.4%

$22,740 50.3%

$21,940 50.4%

$22,420 46.5%

$23,670 51.2%

$27,900 47.8%

$25,160 49.0%

$21,270 42.0%

$20,440 49.1%

$27,560 49.1%

$21,740 49.4%

EMBARGOED
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2018 Ranking of Median Millennial Income Compared to the Price of 
Center-Based Care for Infants and Two Children, cont.

Rank State
Median Annual 

Income,  
Millennials^

39 Tennessee $34,600

40 Oklahoma $35,000

41 Georgia $35,000

42 Louisiana* $35,000

43 Wyoming* $37,200

44 West Virginia $33,000

45 North Dakota $40,000

46 Alabama* $32,000

47 Kentucky $35,000

48 Arkansas $32,000

49 Mississippi* $31,900

- Montana $32,700

- South Dakota $36,000

Price of Care 
for Infants in a 

Center^^

% of 
Millennial 

Income
$9,017 26.1%

$8,940 25.5%

$8,729 24.9%

$8,580 24.5%

$9,100 24.5%

$8,029 24.3%

$9,182 23.0%

$7,280 22.8%

$7,440 21.3%

$6,443 20.1%

$5,760 18.1%

NR NR

NR NR

Price of Care for 
2 Children in a 

Center^^

% of 
Millennial 

Income
$16,503 47.7%

$15,702 44.9%

$15,716 44.9%

$16,380 46.8%

$16,900 45.4%

$14,963 45.3%

$17,531 43.8%

$13,780 43.1%

$14,160 40.5%

$10,936 34.2%

$11,040 34.6%

NR NR

NR NR

^ Source: Business Insider, Analysis of 2017 Data from the U.S. Census Bureau’s American Community Survey Data

^^ Source: Child Care Aware® of America’s January 2019 survey of Child Care Resource and Referral State Networks. Some states used the 
latest state market rate survey. Child care prices for two children calculated by adding the annual price of infant care to the annual price of 
care for a 4 year old.

* State did not report prices on the 2019 survey; data reported from state’s most recent Market Rate Survey.

Note: 1=least affordable and 51=most affordable. Rank is based on price of center-based infant child care as percentage of average annual 
millennial income.

EMBARGOED

https://www.businessinsider.com/typical-income-millennial-gen-x-baby-boomers-every-state-us-2018-7
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